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Definition:

Purpose:

Mission:

Free Will Baptists
+ Mission Statement «

The Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists

is a fellowship of Christian believers, united to
extend the witness of Christ and the building of
His Church in the State of Florida and throughout

the world.

The purpose of the Florida State Association of Free
Will Baptists is to promote fellowship among
Florida " Free Will Baptists and to provide
opportunity for our churches to accomplish
cooperatively what they cannot do individually. -

God is calling the Florida State Association of
Free Will Baptists to obey His Great
Commandment (Luke 10:27) and fulfill His Great
Commission (Matthew 28:18-20) through:

| +The Exaltation of Jesus Christ
" (1John 4:24, I Corinthians 10:31)
*The Evangelization of the Lost
(Mark 16:15, Acts 1:8) |
*The Establishment of Biblical Churches
(Acts 2:42-47, 16:5)
+The Equipping of the Saints
(Ephesians 4:11-13, II Timothy 2:2)
*The Edification of the Body of Christ
(Ephesians 4:15-16, Hebrews 10:24-25)
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Mderato

Assistant Moderator

Clerk

Assistant Clerk

Treasurer

Assistant Treasurer

Executive Secretary

Tim Owen ' 941-968-9225
113 North Pointe Drive

Auburndale, FLL 33823
(Pathwayowen@juno.com)

Randy Jackson 321-632-7378
981 Sabal Grove Drive

Rockledge, FL. 32955
(rjackson@manatee.brev.lib.fl.us)

Randy Bryant 561-567-1956
2156 54th Avenue

Vero Beach, FL 32966
(dbryant4@compuserve.com)

Ron Hunter 941-967-4736
201 Keystone Road

Auburndale, FLL 33823

(adman777@aol.com)

Tom Collins 041-967-8135
2248 Palm View Circle
Auburndale, FL. 33823

- (LGC0621@aol.com)

Norm Hansen 352-694-4854
649 SE 32nd Avenue
Ocala, FL 34471

Millard Sasser 1-800-805-8797
PO Box 240 352-624-9587
Silver Springs, FL. 34489  FAX 352-624-9575

(fifwb@aol.com)
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Greater St. John's - Hewafd'McNeal
Hispanic - Jose Rodriguez

Indian River - Jim Christian

Liberty West Florida - Jersy-Whitworth

Salem - David Womack
South Florida - Bob Hager
West Florida - R.C. Wiggins
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2002 - Ron Hunter
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2004 - Dave Thomas
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Millard Sasser

me Board
2000 - Kevin Flannigan ¢
2001 - Tom Collins
2002 - Donnie Hussey
2003 - DavidWilliford 3774

2004 - Jim Christian
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2000 - Robert Owen
2001 - Ernest Owen
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2003 - Bertha Tumer

2004 - Thomas Porter
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N isates of the Fifty-Fifth Aunaal Sessios
N of the

Plonida State »4sseciation of Free Will Baptiots

The fifty-fifth Annual Session of the Florida State Association of
Free Will Baptists convened at the Holiday Inn Convention Center
in DeLand, Florida on May 5-8, 1999. This was a joint meeting of
the State Association, the Florida Women Active for Christ, and
the Florida State Youth Convention. "Touch a Llfe Change the
World" was the theme for the meeting.

Wednesday, May 5 Worship Service 7:00 p.m.

The service began with David Thomas leading the congregation in
singing "Blessed Assurance" and "Redeemed How I Love to
Proclaim It". Pre-service music was provided by Karen Owen on
the piano. A moment of silence for those from our State who had
passed away during the past year was observed and Jim Foster,
who presided over the service, led the group in prayer.

Clerk Randy Bryant called the meeting to order and introduced the
Moderator, Tim Owen. The Moderator named the Committee on
Committees and the Credentials Committee. The Committee on
Committees will consist of Ron Burger, Odis Whitehead, and
David Thomas. The Credentials Committee will consist of

Jeff Skiles, Flossie Porter, and Laverne Alligood.

The congregation sang, "At the Cross" and Kellie McNeal
provided the special music by singing, "Let Them Know".

Rev. Otoniel Bermudez, pastor of the Cedars of Lebanon Church
in Hialeah, brought the evening message. Dennis Owen served as
the translator as Rev. Bermudez expounded on our theme from
Mark 3: 13-15. "Turn Your Eyes Upon Jesus" was the invitation
hymn. Israel and Barbara Suarez provided music for us and
Tommy Capps dismissed in prayer.



Thursday, May 6 Business Session_8:30 a.m.

The morning session began with Danny Conn leading the
congregation in singing, "Bring Them In". Charles Elliott led the
body 1n prayer.

MSC

MSC

MSC

MSC

MSC

MSC

MSC

to receive the partial Report from the Credentials
Committee. (M-Skiles S-Burger)

to seat the standing delegates. (M-Burger S-Aldridge)

to receive a partial report from the Executive Committee.
(M-Bryant S-Wilson)

Item 1 was adopted

to receive the report from the State Treasurer by Tom
Collins. (M-Collins - S-Aldridge)

to receive the report from the State Youth Board given by
Danny Conn and adopt its budget. (M-Conn S-Williford)

The Youth board presented a plaque to Randy Jackson in
appreciation for his 11 years of service to the Board.

to receive the report from the Executive Secretary and the
report of "The Coordinator" by Millard Sasser.
(M-Williford S-Aldridge)

A report from Free Will Baptist Bible College was given
by Roy Harris.

to receive the report from the Christian Education Board

presented by Ron Hunter and to adopt its budget.
(M-Hunter S-Wilson)



A report from Randall House Publications was given by
Dr. Alton Loveless.

A report from the Alabama Children's Home was given by
Roger Bennett.

MSC to receive the report from the State Mission Board and

adopt its budget as presented by David Williford.
(M-Williford S-Elliott)

The Mission Board presented a plaque and a check to
Curtis and Laverene Alligood in appreciation for their work
in getting the Bayshore Church to self-supporting status.

A report from the Foreign Missions Department was given
by James Forlines.

The Report from the Committee on Committees was given
by Ron Burger. The Resolutions Committee will consist
of: Howard McNeal, Danny Conn, and Bill Wilson. The
Nominating Committee will be made up of: David
Womack, Jose Rodriguez, and Tommy Capps.

Thursday, May 6 Worship Service 11:00 a.m.

The service began with Danny Conn leading tlie
congregation in singing, "To God Be The Glory". Mike
McCall, who presided over the service, led us in prayer.
"How Firm A Foundation" was sung by the body. Rev.
Keith Kenemer, Field Representative for Evangelical
Training Association, brought the message on Partners In
Ministry from Exodus 18.

Michael Waddell dismissed the service in prayer.




The Florida Women Active For Christ hosted a luncheon
that featured Marjorie Workman speaking on the subject of
"Passing the Torch".

Thursday Afternoon, Business Session_1:30 p.m.

MSC to receive the Mission Shares Report and adopt its 2000

budget as presented by Jimmy Aldridge.
(M-Aldridge S-Elliott) -

The Master's Men Department report was given by Tom
Dooley.

MSC to receive final report from the Executive Committee and
act on them item by item. (M-Bryant S-Elliott)

MSC to adopt Item 2. (M-Wilson S-Elliott)

MSC to adopt Item 3. (M-Flannigan S-Skiles)

MS  to adopt Item 4. (M-Hansen S-Conn)

- MSC to amend the item by changing the word
"co-op" to "General Fund".
(M-Conn S-Flannigan)
MSC to move previous question.

(M-Williford S-Wilson)

[tem 4 adopted as amended

MSC to table Item 5. (M-Williford S-Wilson)

MSC to receive the report of the Steering Committee.
(M-Bryant S-Wilson)

The following individuals were named as delegates to the National
Association from the State of Florida: Flossie Porter, Diane
Whipple, Marie McDougald, Eleanor Cutler, and Pam Hunter.

Ron Hunter gave a report on behalf of the National's Media
Commission.



A report from the Department of Retirement was given by
Bill Evans.
The National Executive Office Report was given by

Executive Secretary Dr. Melvin Worthington.

MSC to receive a love offering in the evening service for the Free
Will Baptist victims of the tornadoes in Oklahoma and
send it to the Oklahoma State Office.

MSC to recess.

The State hosted a Fellowship Dinner with Rev. Keith Kenemer
speaking.

Thursday Evening, Worship Service 7:00 p.m.

Pre-service music was provided by a trio from Soul's Harbor and
by the Quartet of Florida Ministers. Charles Elliott lead the
congregation in singing "Amazing Grace" and Robert Owen
opened the service in prayer. Randy Brooks presided over the

service. "Stand Up, Stand Up For Jesus" was sung and then the
Mass Choir, led by Charles Elliott, sang "Let Me Touch Him".

Ron Hunter presented a scholarship from the Christian Education
Board to Ashley Hussey and Stephanie Williford.

David Williford presented a plaque to Jerry Whitworth, pastor of
Piney Grove FWB Church in Chipley, in recognition for being the
largest contributor to the Florida Shares Program.

"A Wonderful Savior" was sung by the congregation and the

Pleasant Hill Trio provided special music with "Another Voice to
Reach the World".

James Forlines, General Director of Foreign Missions, brought the

evening message from Luke 14:2-33. His subject was "What Does
God Expect from Me in Order to Change the World?".




"Search Me, O God" was the invitation hymn.

An offering of $571 was received for the Free Will Baptist tornado
victims in Oklahoma following prayer by Randy Brooks.

The Minister's Quartet provided special music and Richard Adams
closed the service in prayer.

Friday, May 7 Business Session 9:00 a.m.

MSC

MSC

MSC

MSC

MSC

MS

to remove Item 5 from Executive Committee's Report from
the table. (M-Skiles S-Baker)

to adopt Item 5. (M-Skiles S-Baker)

to receive the report from the Auditing Commuttee.
(M-Cutler S-Wilson)

to receive the final report of the Credentials Committee.
(M-Skiles S-Collins)

to receive the report of the Nominating committee and to
elect the individual nominated. (M-Elliott S-Whitworth)

to have the State take care of Mike Taggart's room for his
work with the sound. (M-Elliot S-Whitworth)

MSC to amend that the State would also pay for Mike
Taggart's expenses while at the State.
(M-Collins S-Whitworth)

Motion passed as amended

A report from the Home Missions Department by Richard Adams
was received.



The Moderator appointed the following to the Budget Committee
for the 2001 budget: David Womack, Howard McNeal, and Jerry
Whitworth.

MSC to adjourn. (M-Baker S-McNeal)
Millard Sasser closed in prayer.

The State joined with FWAC in a joint missions service with
James Forlines preaching.

Category Partial Count Final Count

Associational
Delegates |
Local Church | 1 4
Delegates _
I
GTALS W




601
602
603

615
640
650
670
690
695

701
705
710
715
716
720
725
740
751
752
753
755
759
760
762
763
764
765
766
767
770
791
801
802
803
804
805
806
803
810
811
812
813
815
816
817

Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists General Fund

INCOME

Co-Op Funds Received
Executive Board (Designated)
Association Dues

Church Delegate Dues
Amerlvision & Randalt House
Special Offerings
Miscellaneous Income

Interest Income
Budget Surplus

Total Income
Total Expenses

EXPENSES

Mission Board

Youth Board

CE Board

Alabama Children's Home
Tennessee Family Ministries
Historical Committee -
Minister's Relirement

National Co-Op

Exec. Sec. Salary

Exec. Sec. Retirement Deduction
Exec. Sec. Housing Allowance
Exec. Sec. Health Insurance
Exec. Sec. Auto Expense
Exec. Sec. Travel Expense
Exec. Sec. Nat'l Ass'n Exp.
Exec. Sec. Telephone

Office Equipment

Exec. Sec. Office Expense
Exec. Sec. Misc.

Exec. Sec. Love Offering
Secretary Salary

Coordinalor Expenses
Accounting Expense - Treas,
Treasurer Travel Expense
Treasurer Office Expense
Board Transportation Exp.
Board Travel / Hotel Exp..
Leadership Conference
Computer (Treasurer)

State Meeting Expense
Steering Comm. Transportation
Steering Comm. Hotel / Meals
Steering Comm. Other

Plan & Budget Comm. Trans.
Plan & Budget Comm. Hotel / Me
Plan & Budget Comm. Travel

1889 Original 1999 Contingency 1998 Actual
$126,960 $97,632 $101,016 .64
$3,600 $3,600 $3.048.52
$5,250 $5,250 $5,100.00
$20.00
$3,600 $3,600 $5,240.92
$120 $120 $193.42
$7,202.79
$139.530 $110.202 $121.622.29
$133.530 $110.202 $122,011.93
$29,328 savings
$24,000 $16,800 $20,000.00
$6,720 $2,712 $6,540.00
$3,000 $2,520 $2,400.00
$2,400 $804 $1,740.00
$240.00
$3,600 $3,600 $3,284 82
$24,000 $12,000 $19,999 99
$16,800 .$16,800 $11,466.71
$18,000 $18,000 $16,999.97
$6,000 $6.000 $5,070.73
$2,400 $2,400 $411.14
$1,200 $1,200 $1,001,90
$1.800 $1,800 $1,475.44
$974.00
$1,500 $1,500 $2,979.08
$300 $300 $550.30
$750.00
$2,400 $0
$3,600 $3,600 $3,107.35
$1,200 $1,200 $900.00
$300 $300 |
$900 $900 $195.52
$900 $900 $791.46
$900 $456 $619.07
$2,637.99
$900 $300 $843.09
$600 $600 $135.67
$600 $600 $116.75
$120 $120
$1,200 $600 $581.46
$9500 $900 $1,021.81
$600 $600 $585.50
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818 Plan & Budget Comm. Other $38.00
820 Honorarium - Moderator $300 $300 $300.00
821 Honorarium - Clerk $300 $300 $300.00
822 Honoraruim - Speakers $900 $900 $975.00
828 Flowers $170.00 L
830 Liability Insurance $900 $900 $567.57
835 State Association Expenses $284.37 l
840 Miscellaneous $300 $300 $556.25
842 Missions Support $413.07
843 Mission Meeting $251.36
851 Nat'l Ass'n Dues $2,400 $2.400 $1,700.00
853 2003 Convention $3,150 $3,150 $3,150.00
860 Office Supplies & Expense $600 $600 $308.87
862 Printing Costs $600 $600 $1,331.36
B63 Postage $600 $600 $596.85
865 Promotions $1,500 $1.500 $1,800.00
875 Staff Gifts (Christmas Bonus) |
876 Love Offering $1,200.00
878 Supplies - General $240 $240 .
880 Educational Materials $600 $0
885 Telephone $300 $300 - $649.48
Total Expenses

Additional Income Ideas

1. Moderator and Treasurer draft a letter to Associational Treasurers explaining our present
financial situation and request they send checks in a timely manner.

2. Target “Non-Co-Oping” Churches:

Contacting them with specific mail & phone calls

Using Moderators & Pastors to contact other pastors

State Ministry Days |

Alternative Co-Oping Methods: {
giving smaller percentages i
giving sct dollar figures per month
recetving set monthly offerings

3. Direct Mail Campaign __
Use Coordinator mailing list
Allows individuals to directly support various areas of Florida’s Ministry |

(Youth Board, CE Board, Alabama Children’s Home, etc.) |

4. Florida Ministries Day |'
'The Executive Secretary presenting Florida Ministries in local churches
Showing churches how they are and can be benefited
Request a love offering for Florida Ministries
To hold at least 40 of these meetings this year

5. We request that this committee stay intact to assist and carry out these objectives.

11




FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST

YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS
Period Ending 12/31/98

Central Florida Association
Bayshore FWB Church
Bethany FWB Church
Calvary FWB Church
Christian Home (Bartow) FWB Chu
Emmanuel FWB Church
Fellowship FWB Church
Lake Hamilton FWB Church
First FWB Church of Haines Cit
First FWB Church Highland City
First FWBC of Tampa
Pathway FWB Church, Inc.
Kisgimmee FWB Church
New Hope - Plant City
Orlando FWB Church
Shady Brook FWB Church
Temple FWB Church
Unity FWB Church
Victory FWB Church
First FWB Church of Sebring
Trinity Free Will Baptist Chur

FWB Chur

Association Totals

W W B Ak e o ws S W ik G Wy A A SR B A S

Greater St John River Assn.
Blackwelder Memorial FWB Churc
Calvary FWB Church
Faith Chapel FWB Church
First FWBC of Ocala
Grace FWB Church
Immanuel FWB Church
Suwannee Springs FWB Church
Wesconnett FWB Church
Harmony FWB Church

Association Totals

W O wmm e SR e we T ONE PR AT W B B A B B A

Hispanic Association
Cedars of Lebanon FWB Church
Ebenezer FWB Church
Renacer FWB Church

i Eh O E A Gy mr T W W

$0.00
$1,610.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$171.88
$0.00
$1,095.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,257.22
$2,800.00
$0.00
$536.61
$252.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$1,140.00
$2,444.44
$506.86

s e Y We A s W W S aEm

- dm ome ey owe we e b A

$1,250.45
$265.00
$0.00
$2,960.77

$3,267.00.

$0.00

$97.50

$0.00
$765.00
$300.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,800.00
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FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST

YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS
Period Ending 12/31/98

Florida
Mission Other

Name Co-0Op Shares Missions
Association Totals $1,800.00 3,911.97 $335.05
Indian Rivex Association $0.00 $540.00 $0.00
New Hope Fellowship FWB Church $7,285.09 4,785.00 $0.00
Daytona FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
First FWBC Melbourne $5,605.04 1,080.00 $0.00
First FWBC Scottsmoor $2,353.25 $960.00 $0.00
First FWBC Titusville $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ryanwood Fellowship FWB Church $789.89 1,020.00 $0.00
Trinity FWB Church $525.60 S0.00 $§0.00
First FWBC Palm Bay $0.00 $105.00 $0.00
First FWBC Auburndale $4,869.68 $313.00 $0.00
Smyrna FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Faith FWB Church $432.30 $S0.00 $0.00
Palm Bay Mission $301.60 $0.00 $0.00
Okeechobee Free Will Baptist C $283.80 $0.00 $0.00
Association Totals 22,446 .25 8,803.00 $0.00
Salem Association $0.00 1,890.00 §659.21
Christian Home (Blountstown) FW $4,170.14 1,215.00 50.00
Cottondale FWB Church $§0.00 $155.00 $0.00
Cypress Creek FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Damascus FWB Church $§5,938.82 7,849.68 $0.00
Hickory Grove FWB Church $37.50 $160.80 §0.00
Holly Grove FWB Church $112.50 $0.00 $0.00
Huntington Oaks FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Lovewoocd FWB Church $300.11 $360.00 $0.00
Malone FWB Church $300.00 $0.00 $0.00
Macedonia FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Marvin Chapel FWB Church $337.50 1,458.00 $0.00
Midway FWB Church $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
New Hope - Grand Ridge FWB Chu £225.00 1,583.00 $0.00
Salem FWB Church $56,456.00 4,677.50 $0.00
First FWB Church of Sneads $0.00 $555.00 S0.00
Traveler's Rest FWB Church $300.00 $600.00 $0.00

Association Totals 18,177.57 20,903.98 $§559.21 '

--------------------------------------------- !

|

South Florida Association 50.00 $50.00 1,585.00 $225.00 |

First Deerfield Beach $0.00 $0.00 $285.00 §0.00
Calvary Chapel FWB Church 55,188.37 2,138.00 2,050.95 $233.90

13




FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST

YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS
Period Ending 12/31/98

e em e ey e e TR A B AR EE B Sk AR ek G AR B B B TR R W W B B hm we W

West Palm Beach FWB Church

Association Totals

- O N e S Er oaa W O S O S B e e e W

West Florida Association
Beulah FWB Church
Christian Home (McDavid) FWB Ch
First of Pensacola
Shiloh FWB Church
Soul's Harbor FWB Church

Association Totals

W. Fla. Liberty Association
Abigail FWB Churc
Piney Grove FWB Church
First FWB Church of Panama Cit
First FWBC of Chipley
Pleasant Hill FWB Church
St John's FWB Church

Association Totals

Fla Home Mission Board
W.N.A.C. |

Calvary FWB Church

Free Will Baptist Church Mount
..0-

Amerivision Corp

Randall House

Bank - Interest Income
Individuals

Miscellaneous

Agsociation Totals

A wes g e W g e TN S WY W W B B R W W e

Grand Totals

O R e e e g W A
- e W R A W B W ik e

e e v S W S s B e w

- s e W E e e dm e ok

- EE S W W W S O

- e g N s W Rk e W

101,016.64
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20,976.13
$375.00
$51.00
$§66.00
$0.00
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Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist
BALANCE SHEET
- As of December 31,

Current Assets
Bank Checking Account
Investment Account
Petty Cash Fund - Exec. Sec.

Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
Autos, Vans, and Buses
Depreciation Allowance

Total Fixed Asgsets

Total Assets

ASSETS

1998

$5,109.
$25,000.
$1,000.

87
6O
00

$12,000

.00
-$8,600.

00

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Due Christian Education Board
Due Historical Committee

Total Current Liabilities

Missionary Accounts
Fla. Home Missions - G.F,
Florida Mission Shares

Total Missionary Accounts

Designated Funds
2003 National Convention
Bible College
Exec. Sec. Eqguipment Fund
Camp Mt. Pleasant
Youth Fund
Historical Committee
Others - Miscelleanous

Total Designated Funds

Equity _
General Fund Equity
Current Profit or Loss

Total Equity

Total Liabilities and Equity
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$800.
$619.

00
91

$57

.82
$265.

93

$31,109.87

$3,400.00

$7,576.

$75.

$35.
.56
$145.
$351.
.00

$674

$106

00
00
87

86
00

$24,189

-$387.

.82

90

$34,509.87

$1,419.91

$323.75

$8,964.29

$23,801.92

$34,509.87
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Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist

RECE1IPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

12 Months Ending December 31,

Income
Co-Op Funds Received
Executive Board
Association Dues
Church Delegate Dues
Promotion Funds
Amerivision & Randall House
Coordinator Ad Income
Intereast Income
1997 Budget Surplus

Total Income

Co-0Op Allocations
FI, Home Mission Board
Youth Board
Christian Education Board
Alabama Children's Home
Historical Committee
Ministers Retirement
National Co-Op

Total Co-Op Allocations

Executive Secretary
Executive Secretary Salary
Secretary's Housing Allowance
Exec. Sec. Auto Expenses
Executive Sec., Travel Expense
Exec. Sec. Nat'l Assn Expenses
Exec. Sec. Telephone
Qffice Equipment
Exec. Sec. Office Expense
Exec. Sec. Miscellaneous
Exec. Sec. Love Offering

Total Executive Secretary

Other Assn. Expenses
Coordinator Expenses
Accounting Expense - Treasurer
Office Expenses - Treasurer
Board Transportation Expense
Board Travel Expense/Hotel & Ect
Leadership Conference
Computer - Treasurer
State Meeting Expenses
Steering Comm/Transportation

Other Assn. Expenses
Steering Committee - Hotel /Meals
Plan & Budget Com/Transportation
plan & Budget Com. - Hotel&Meals
plan & Budget Com. - Travel Cost
plan & Budget Com. - Other EXp.
Honorium - Moderator
Honorium - Clerk
Honorium - Speakers
Flowers
Liability Insurance
State Association Expenses
Miscellaneous
Missions Support
Misgion Meetang
National Association Dues
2003 Convention
Of fice Supplies and Expense
Printing Costs
Postage
Promotions
Love Cffering
Supplies - General
gducational Materials
Telephone

Total Other Assn. Expenses
Total Disbursements

Net Receipts and Disbursements
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Prior Year

$115,117.94
$3,731.14
$2,170.00
$50.00
$175.00
$1,768.35
$0.00
$244.79
$0.,00

- Bk A sm ok o o o o am N S

$24,000.00
$6,540.00
$1,740.00
$2,400.00
$240.00
$2,814.62
$24,000.00
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$10,200.00
$15,000.00
$5,663.06
$446.22
$1,425.68
$1,685.87
$0.00
$3,004.82
$278.98
$0.00
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$2,352.41
$900.00
£345,97
$377.40
$§553.96
$631.232
$0.00
$1,112.69
$550.77

$409.49
$1,056.43
$759.26
$401.46
$97.64
$300.00
§300.00
$400.00
$0.00
$866.97
$29.99
$114.25
$0.00
$0.00
$1,775.00
$0.00
$308.35
§378.55
§251.27
$1,521.45
$0.00
$51.44
$637.00
§132.09
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$7,202.73

19397 and 1998

Current Year

$101,016.64
$3,048.52
$5,100.00
$20.00
$0.00
$5,240.92
-$198.26
$193.42
$7,202.79
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$20,000.00
$6,540.00
$2,400.00
$1,740.00
$240.00
$3,284.82
$19,999.99

$11,466.71
$16,999.97
$5,070.73
$411.14
$1,001.90
$1,475.44
$974.00
$2,979.08
$550.30
$750.00
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$3,107.35
$900.00
$0.00
$195.52
$791.46
$619.07
$2,637.99
$843.09
$135.67

$116.75
$581.46
$1,021.81
$585.50
$38.00
$300.00
$300.00
$975.00
$170.00
$567.57
$284.37
$556.25
$413.07
$251.36
$1,700.00
$3,150.00
$308.87
$1,331.36
$596.85
$1,800.00
$1,200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$649.48
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-$387.90



Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist
Comparison of Actual With Budget
Twelve Months Ending

December 31, 19958
Account Kames Actual Budget Difference
Co-Op Funds Received -$§101,016.64 -5100,000.00 $1,016.64
Executive Board -$3,048.52 -$1,200.00 $1,848.52
Association Dues -§5,100.00 -§5,250.00 -$150.00
Church Delegate Dues -$20.00 $0.00 $20.00
Amerivision & Randall House -$5,240.92 -$4,800.00 $440.92
Coordinator Ad Income $198.26 -$3,800.00 -53,998.26
Interest Income -$193.42 -$120.00 $73.42
1997 Budget Surplus -$7,202.179 -§7,202.79 $0.00
Sub Totals -$121,624.03 -5122,372.79 -$748.76
FLL Home Misgssion Board $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Youth Board $6,540.00 $6,540.00 $0.00
Christian Education Board $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $0.00
Alabama Children's Home $1,740.00 $1,740.00 S0.00
Historical Committee $240.00 $240.00 50.00
Ministers Retirement $3,284.82 $1,800.00 -$1,484 .82
National Co-Op $19,999.99 £20,000.00 $0.01
Executive Secretary Salary $11,466.71 $13,200.00 $1,733.29
Secretary's Housing Allowance $16,999.97 $17,000.00 $0.03
Exec. Sec. Auto Expenses $5,070.73 $5,070.73 -$0.00
Executive Sec. Travel Expense $411.14 $411.14 $0.00
Exec. Sec. Nat'l Assn Expenses $1,001.90 $1,001.90 $0.00
Exec. Sec. Telephone $1,475.44 $1,475.44 $0.00
Office Equipment $974.00 $1,193.70 $219.70
Exec. Sec. Office Expense $2,979.08 $§2,979.08 $0.00
Exec. Sec. Miscellaneous $550.30 $550.30 $0.00
Exec. Sec. Love Offering $750.00 $750.00 $0.00
Coordinator Expenses $3,107.35 +3,000.00 -$107.35
Accounting Expense - Treasurer. $900.00 $300.00 $0.00
Board Transportation Expense $195.52 $195.52 $0.00
‘Board Travel Expense/Hotel & Ect $791.46 $791.46 $0.00 ‘
Leadership Conference $619.07 $619,07 $0.00 _
Computer - Treasurer 52,637.99 $2,637.99 $0.00
State Meeting Expenses $843.09 $843.09 $0.00
Steering Comm/Transportation $135.67 $135.67 $0.00
Steering Committee - Hotel/Meals $116.775 $116.75 $0.00
Plan & Budget Com/Transportation $581.46 $581.46 $0.00
Plan & Budget Com. - Hotel&Meals $1,021.81 $1,021.81 $0.00
Plan & Budget Com. - Travel Cost $585.50 $585.50 $0.00
Plan & Budget Com. -~ Other EXxp. $38.00 $38.00 $0.00
Honorium - Moderator $300.00 $300.00 $0.00
Honorium - Clerk $300.00 $300.00 50.00
Honorium - Speakers $975.00 $975.00 $0.00
Flowers $170.00 $170.00 $0.00
Liability Insurance $567.57 $567.57 $0.00
State Association Expenses $284.37 $284 .37 $0.00
Miscellaneous $556.25 $556.25 $0.00
Missions Support $413.07 $412.07 $0.00 |
Mission Meetin $§251.36 §25i .36 $0.00 |
National Association Dues $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $0.00 ﬁ
2003 Convention $3,150.00 $3,150.00 $0.00
Office Supplies and Expense $308.87 $308.87 $0.00
Printing Costs $1,331.36 $1,331.36 $0.00
Postage $596.85 $596.85 $0.00
Promotions $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $0.00
Love Offering $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00
Telephone $649.48 $649.48 $0.00
Sub Totals $122,011.93 $122,372.79 $360.86 |
Net Bulget Comparrison $387.90 $0.00 -§387.90
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Florida State Assn of Free Will Baptist
DESIGNATED FUNDS REPORT
Year To Date Ending 12/31/58

Beginning |

Missionary or Designated Fund of Year Received Paid OQut Balance
% PCennis Owen Family $100.00 §$3,193.77 §3,293.77 - 50.00
; Kim Zegelien $0.00 $175.00 $175.00 $0.00
| FM - Sam McVay $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 - $0.00
: FM - Anthony Edgmon $100.00 $50.00 $150.00 $0.00
! FM - Dave Franks, Jr. $0.00 $484.71 §$484 .71 $0.00
5 FM - Dr. Eagleton $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00
FM - Ron Calloway 50.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
FM - General Fund $0.00 $845.00 $845.00 $0.00
Curtis Alligood Family $0.00 $963.18 £963.18 $0.00
Odis Whitehead Family $0.00 $989.19 $989,.19 $0.00
Jose Rodriguez $0.00 $1,914.28 §1,914.28 $0.00
Omar Alfaro $0.00 $1,044.33 $1,044.33 50.00
Jean Guerrier $0.00 $15.00 $15.00 $0.00
Carlie Lloyd $0.00 $109.50 $109.50 $0.00
John Smith $0.00 $410.00 $410.00 $0.00
Fla. Home Missions - G.F. $74.50 $158.20 $174.88 $57.82
Florida Mission Shares '$4,243,35 131,022.58 135,000.00 $265.93
2003 National Convention $4,176.00 §3,400.00 - §0.00 §7,576.10
Alabama Children's Home $0.00 62,362.96 $2,362.96 $0.060
Bible College $75.00 $1,718.20 $1,718.20 §$75.00
Exec. Sec. Equipment Fund $35.87 $0.00 $0.00 $35.87
Camp Mt. Pleasant $0.00 §$1,281.82 S607.26 $674.56
Youth Fund $0.00 $145.86 $0.00 $145.86
Historical Committee $351.00 $0.00 $0.00 $351.00
Others - Miscelleanous $106.00 62,800.00 $2,800.00 $106.00
Totals $9,361.72 153,293.58 153,367.26 §9,288,04

* Please Note That Balances With a "-" Are Debit Balances
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601
602
603

615
640
650
670
690
695

701
705
710
715
716
720
725
740
751
752
753
755
759
760
762
763
764
765
766
767
770

Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists

INCOME

Co-Op Funds Received
Executive Board (Designated)
Association Dues

Church Delegate Dues
Amerivision & Randall House
Special Offerings
Miscellaneous Income

Interest Income
Budget Surplus

JTotal Income
Total Expenses

Difference

Expenses

Mission Board

Youth Board

CE Board

Alabama Children’s HOme
Tenn. Family Ministries
Historical Committee
Minister's Retirement
National Co-Op

Exec. Sec. Salary

Exec. Sec. Retirement Deduction
Exec. Sec. Housing Allowance
Exec. Sec. Health Insurance
Exec. Sec. Auto Expense
Exec. Sec. Travel Expense
Exec. Sec. Nat'l Ass'n Exp.
Exec. Sec. Telephone
Office Equipment

Exec. Sec. Office Expense
Exec. Sec. Misc

Exec. Sec. Love Offering

Secretary Salary

19

2000 Proposed

$125,616
$1,800
$5,100

$3,000
$4,008

$139,524
$0

$22,560
$4.824
$3,000
$2,280
120

$4,200
$20,004
$22,080

$18,000
$6,396
$2,400
$1,500
$1,800

$1,500
$600

$2,400

1999 Budget

$126,960
$3,600
$5,250

$3,600

$120
$139.530
$139,530
$0

$24,000

$6,720

$3,000

$2,400
-0-

$3,600
$24,000
$16,800

- $18,000
$6,000
$2.400
$1,200
$1,800

$1,500
$300

$2,400




791
801
802
803
804
805
806
809
810
811
812
813
815
816
817
818
820
821
822
828
830
835
840
842
843
851
853
860
862
863
865
875
876
878
880
885

Coordinator Expenses
Accounting Expense - Treasurer
Treasurer Travel Expense
Treasurer Office Expense
Board Transportation Exp.
Boatd Travel / Hotel Exp.
Leadership Conference
Computer (Treasurer)

State Mecting Expense
Steering Comm. Transportation
Steering Comm. Hotel / Meals
Steering Comm. Other

Plan & Budget Comm. Trans.
Plan & Budget Comm. Hotel /
Plan & Budget Comm. Travel
Plan & Budget Comm. Other
Honorarium - Moderator
Honorarium - Clerk
Honorarium - Speakers
Flowers

Liability Insurance

State Association Expenses
Miscellaneous

Missions Support

Mission Meeting

Nat'l Ass'n Dues

2003 Convention

Office Supplies & Expense
Printing Costs

Postage

Promotions

Staff Gifts (Chnstmas Bonus)
Love Offering

Supplies - General
Educational Materials
Telephone

Total Expenses
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$4,020
$1,200
$0

$300
$900
$600

$900
$300
$300

$1,200
$1,200

$420
$420
$960

$600

$1,200

$1,704
$3,156
$600
$900
$600
$3,000
$480

$600
$300

$3.600
$1,200
$300

$900
$900
$900 - 456

$900
$600
$600
$120
$1,200
$900
$600

$300
$300
$900

$900

$300

$2,400
$3,150
$600
$600
$600
$1,500

$240
$600
$300

$139,530



Florida Ministries Budget 2000
Total Ministries Budget

$354,948
O National Co-Op O Florida Mission Board
6% ‘* 13%
B Cther State Ministries _ . Youth Ministries
h ' [ 4%

1 Christian Education
1%

W Executive Offica Expense

(] Florida Mission Shares
51%

Florida Free Will Baptist Ministries Budget 1999

National Co-Op
T%

Cther Florida Ministries
8%

State Office Expense
4%

Executive Secretary Housing E.
and Salary 1%
10%

Youth Board
2%
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The Executive Committee of the Florida State Association met on
Wednesday, May 3, 1999, at the Holiday Inn Convention Center in
Deland, Flonda.

1. The Committee recommends the following reports and the
adoption of their budgets: Executive Secretary, The
Coordinator, C.E. Board, Youth Board, Florida Mission Board,
State Treasurer, Mission Shares, Budget Committee, and the
Steering Committee.

2. Based on the projected shortfall of the '99 Budget, we
recommend the attached contingency budget for the remainder
of 1999 with its alternative financing ideas. The budget will
revert back to the original '99 budget or will be pro-rated as
the funds come 1n.

3. We recommend the adoption of the 2000 budget with a change
on Line 715 - Alabama Children's Home to $2280 and adding
Line 716 - Tennessee Family Ministries at $120.

4, We recommend that a budget committee be appointed by the
Moderator with three members from the Executive Committee.
The Committee will meet on the Tuesday evening before the
State Meeting. The Standing Boards, Executive Office, The
Coordinator, and the Steering Committee shall be required to
submit their budgets and defend them to this committee. The
proposed budgets would still be included in the compendium of
reports and the Budget Committee will submit a general budget
to the Executive Committee. |

5. Constitutional Amendment:  Article III Section 7
The Budget Committee will be appointed by the Moderator a
year in advance. The committee will consist of three members
from the Executive Committee and the State Treasurer will
serve as an ex-officio member.
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The 1998 State Youth Conference registered 93 entries, involving
over 100 participants from 11 churches. Florida Free Will Baptists
were represented at the National Youth Conference by 44 entries
which advanced to the competition in Tulsa. Ten individuals or
groups were awarded first place.

The 1998 NYC them was Faith Works. This theme was adapted
for the Youth Missions Walk-A-Thon, Faith Walks. Our youth
raised over $5,223.49 for Florida Missions Shares. In anticipation
of the 2003 National FWB convention being hosted by the state of
Florida, we have set a goal to raise $50,000 with the balance being
presented at the National Association Meeting in Tampa. The
theme for this project will be unveiled at the 1999 Florida State
Youth Conference.

Bro. Randy Jackson attended the National FWB Youth Workers
Retreat as our representative. He will be sharing some of the
highlights of that meeting during a Youth Workers' Seminar at the
State Meeting. It is a goal to equip and encourage our state youth
workers by sponsoring attendance to this annual retreat.

Plans are underway to develop a State Youth Workers Retreat for
the fall of 1999. A state-level youth program similar to the
National Truth and Peace is also being investigated.

We have officially adopted the NYC Guidelines as the guidelines
and fee schedule for the Florida State Youth Conference
competition. The 1999 NYC theme is No Wall Too High.

We have met as a Board through conference calls held February
22, and April 4. We have been able to meet in person at the State
Meeting. We have also been able to maintain frequent contact
through e-mail.

Danny Conn, Randy Jackson, Ryan McDouglad, Kellie McNeal,
Charlie Elliort |
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Youth Board Budget

INCOME 98 Budget 98 Actual 2000 Budget
Coop* $6,540.00 $9,810.00 $4,824.00
Designated Giving $231.74
Misc. Income $100.00
Competition $1,300.00 $1,380.00 $1,300.00
SYC Offering $191.00 $150.00
Walk-A-Thon $2,271.58  $5,000.00
Total Income $7.840.00 $13,984.32 $11.274.00

EXPENSES
Competition $4,000.00 $1,910.84 $2,000.00
Board Expense $400.00 $148.48 $300.00
Phone/Conf. Calls $340.00 $373.30 $500.00
Postage/Newsletter $400.00 $65.60 $170.00
Office $250.00 $139.59 $200.00
Honorariums $500.00 $441.00 $500.00
SYC Youth Event $1.500.00 $1600.08 $1,700.00
Nat'l YW Retreat | $600.00
Walk-A-Thon Shares $5,000.00
Misc. Exp. $450.00 $294.95 $300.00
FL YW Retreat $2,000.00
Total Expenses $7.840.00 $4.973.84 $13,270.00
Total Income/Expense $9,010.48 **($1.996.00)
Balance Brought Forward $2,237.23
Total on Account as of 12/31/98 $11,247.71

Designated (Walk-A-Thon) $2,271.58
Undesignated $8,976.13

Note: The overage in Coop for the 1998 Actual Budget is from 1997
Funds. A 1997 Coop check was lost and replaced in 1998.

W

Note. Although this indicatles a deficit in our budget, the balance an
account will cover this additional expense.
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Be glad in the Lord and rejoice, you righteous; and shout for joy
all you upright in heart! (Psalm 32:11). Indeed 1998 was a year
for rejoicing among Florida Free Will Baptists. As we continue to
learn that our Lord has given each of us a specific ministry and that
each of our ministries compliment the ministries of others we are
also learning that together we can accomplish God's command to
Florida Free Will Baptists.

We rejoice for the good things God has chosen to do with Florida
Free Will Baptists during 1998. It 1s difficult to know where to
start enumerating them. Briefly let me note that on a personal
level you have proven again in 1998 that you are an association of
brothers and sisters who care about your own. Margie and I, along

with the rest of our family, deeply appreciate your kindness and
love. Thank you!

REVIEW:

A brief review of some of the Executive Secretary's activities will
be helpful. |

Quarterly Conferences attended: 21

Miles traveled using the state owned vehicle: 17,605

Additional Miles: Approximately 3,000 miles were traveled in the
State association's interest using my personal vehicle. No mileage
was charged to the State. It was my personal decision to use my
own vehicle at such times.

The budget for 1998: Through the faithfulness of our Florida
pastors and people we were able to meet a cooperative budget of
just over $100,000 and a Florida Mission Shares budget of
$167,000.

1998 was also a year of loss. Our Lord saw fit to call pastor
Danny Williamson home; retired pastor Bill George was also
promoted to his eternal home along with retired pastor Woodrow
Messex. We will indeed miss these men whom our Lord used in
His kingdom as Free Will Baptist ministers. We pray that our
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pastors and their families enjoy good health and God's abundant
blessings on the ministries in which He has chosen to place them.

1998 was also a year of going "full time" with the State
Association. During 1998, 1 began divesting myself of the pastoral
duties at the First FWB Church in Ocala. The church began
actively searching for a new pastor. I remained on as the senior
pastor, being responsible for the administrative affairs of the
church, preaching weekly when I was in town, and making sure the
pulpit was filled in my absence. As of today, I am no longer
involved with the church except as a member, attending there
when I am at home during service times. Margie continues to
serve there with the music and other departments of the church.
We also continue to tithe in the Ocala church. Our Interim pastor,
Pastor James O. Butcher serves us well while the church searches

for a permanent pastor. We believe it is stable and can continue to
gIrOW.

1998 saw an increase in calls to serve our churches and pastors as
pastor and friend. I am thankful for the honor our Lord and you
have shown me in allowing me this opportunity for service.

I am happy to report that our pastors across the state are coming
together and catching the vision that together we can accomplish
the very things God has in mind for Florida Free Will Baptists. So
I repeat my theme again, "Together we can". This together spirit
has been demonstrated by: The successful launching of the Florida
Shares Program, consistent improvement in our Cooperative
Giving, faithful and increasing participation in our program with
Randall House, and improved communication and fellowship
among our pastors and people. For all these things we give God

praise and stand humbly before this body to say "thank you".
CURRENT:

While we look back with a sense of pride and genuine

thanksgiving we must look reality squarely in the face. First, let S
note our budgets for 1999. |
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Our general income budget (income through Cooperative giving
primarily) for 1999 is $139,530.00. This is a very aggressive
budget for our state, however I have no doubt that together we can
meet this budget. It will require the faithful participation of all our
people. The victory can be realized if we do not falter in our faith
and commitment. But we must join hands, hearts and finances.
The Florida Shares budget for the year is $169,776.00. This
budget represents Florida's commitment to world evangelism. We
have eight missionary families that are depending on us. They are:
State missionaries Odis and Mary Nell Whitehead in Jacksonville
and Jose and Mayday Rodriguez in Miami, along with foreign
missionaries Anthony and Lea Edgmon, Sam and June McVay,
Verlin and Debbie Anderson, and Dennis and Trena Owen. These
four families are ambassadors for Christ and Florida Free Will
Baptists in various foreign countries. In addition to these six
families two other missionaries are depending upon us indirectly.
They are: Pastor Jean Guerrier in Deerfield Beach. Pastor
Guerrier is developing a Haitian FWB Church. They meet in the
Deefield Beach Church facilities. Pastor Omar Alfaro in Miami is
developing a new Hispanic church. Pastor Alfaro 1s out of the
Renecer mission church where Pastor Rodriguez is one of our
Missionary Pastors. |

When we combined the General Income Budget and the Florida
Shares Budget we have a combined total budget for 1999 of
$309,306.00. The State Association adopted these budgets last
year here in Deland. At the present time we are falling short of the
budget. However, I sincerely believe we can meet it and surpass it
before the end of the year.

800 Shares at $18.00 per share per month will more that meet the
Florida Shares Budget. The General Income Budget (Cooperative
Giving) can easily be met as our Florida churches practice what we
teach our people to do - tithe. I am urging you to take this message
of need and success back to your church. God promises His
blessing on those who obey His divine law of tithing.
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As I travel the state I am finding a sweet spirit of cooperation with
and consideration toward one another. It is through this continued
spirit we shall "accomplish together what we cannot do alone”.
We are reminded that we are "laborers together with God". It is
His work and we are His people. As we join hands and hearts
together for the task under God we will complete it.

OUR FUTURE:

Where do we go from here? I would like to share with you some
of my dreams for Florida Free Will Baptists. I realize that these
are for the most part yet in the future. But I do believe that our
Lord has a far greater ministry ahead for us that we can, through
faith, dream for and work toward. So I share these things with you
as food for thought and a dream to grasp.

SENIOR ADULTS:

We must develop an active and vibrant senior ministry for Florida
Free Will Baptists. We will see the beginnings of this ministry in
1999. It is predicted that by the end of the year 2000 Florida will
bump its way to be the third most populous state in the nation. A
large percentage of these newcomers to Florida will be retirees.
We must meet them with open hearts and arms with the Gospel..
Senior adults have much to offer. We dare not neglect them.
NEW CHURCHES AND MINISTRIES:

As one travels across Florida he will pass through areas that are
barren lands so far as Free Will Baptists are concerned. We need
new missions springing up all over Florida. This includes the
coastlines and inland Florida. Over the past three years we have
been privileged to work with new mission churches that laity as
well as pastors have gone on their own to start. We need to pray
for this to become an annual pattern. A combined effort of local
churches and associations, the Florida Mission Board, and laity
beginning new churches will produce churches for the Kingdom.
Whether by full-fledged congregations or "house churches" we can
evangelize and build churches.

NEW PASTORAL POSSIBILITIES: We also need a new vision
for pastoral possibilities. For example we have smaller churches
without pastors. In earlier years of our Denomination we had
"circuit riding preachers”. We don't have to reinvent the wheel,
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nor do we have to follow the same pattern of our earlier pioneers.
But we can work together and so meet the needs of smaller
churches in communities. Two churches could work together by
simply rearranging service schedules to provide travel time, and
one pastor could lead and minister to both churches. Both
churches would have the benefit of a pastor and the pastor would
not have to neglect either church and both churches would be
mutually blessed and strengthened. Why not? Free Will Baptist
churches have done this in past years when necessary. Some
groups still do it today.

BOOKSTORE: There should be plans for a bookstore owned and
operated by Florida Free Will Baptists in a central Florida city.
Properly run such a store can meet the Christian supply needs of an
entire community as well as help subsidize other Florida Free Will
Baptist ministries. Most likely the store and the state office should
be housed together.

MISSIONARY TRUST FUND: Items 5 and 6 will accomplish the
same thing for the two ministries of the State Association. Briefly,
the idea 1s to establish a trust fund for Florida missions. The
principle of the trust fund would never be spent. Interest from the
trust fund would be applied toward the salary and expenses of a
state home missionary. Eventually the trust fund could build so
that we could have a missionary on the field in Florida all the time
regardless of any other ministries we may have. The missionary's
salary would automatically be funded through the trust fund.
EXECUTIVE OFFICE TRUST FUND: I envision this fund to
operate the same way the Missionary Trust Fund would operate
(item 5). The vision is for there to eventually be enough funds in
this trust to underwrite the expense of the state executive office
thus freeing up cooperative and other funds for missions or other
ministries of the state association in years to come.

A PHYSICAL STATE OFFICE: I purpose that we dream and plan
for the time when Florida will have a state office building that our
pastors and people can identify as theirs. It should provide a place
for board meetings and even some conferences. Again this should
probably be in connection with the state bookstore.
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BIBLE INSTITUTES: We have a great need across the state to
help provide the training needs of pastors and laity. This year we
will see the beginning stages of this ministry developed. It is
being developed through the ministry of the Christian Education

- Board. The goal is to provide training for laity and ministers who
cannot pull up roots and move away to some distant place. If we
so desire, such an arrangement can be worked in cooperation with
one of our Bible Colleges. The institutes would be moveable 1n
that they may meet for one semester in one church and move to
another the next semester. I also, envision several operating across
the state at the same time.

CROSS CULTURAL MINISTRIES: Florida is fast becoming a
muti-cultural state. Doors are open to us to enter into mission
fields we have not had opportunity to enter before. I am presently
attempting to establish a working relationship with black Free Will
Baptists in Florida. I have also taken steps to find Russian Baptists
in Florida. The Russian Baptists are Free Will Baptists in
Doctrine. They and we can benefit from united efforts. The Asian
community is opening to us. The time i1s ripe for Florida Free Will
Baptists to aggressively seek to enter into other cultures in Florida
and establish a beachhead for Christ among them. I am thankful
for the opening in Deerfield Beach for us to begin ministering to

and with the Haitian Community. Other such opportunities will
continue to open.

These are dreams for the future. Some are attainable 1n the
foreseeable future. Others will take time. But until our Lord

comes we must forge ahead in the establishment of His kingdom in
Florida. |

The Florida State Executive Secretary's job description as adopted
by the State Association is:

LOCAL CHURCH MINISTRY

Provide pastoral care for pastors

Equip Florida Free Will Baptists

Develop and maintain ministry resources

Assist churches without pastors
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PROMOTIONAL MINISTRY

Advance State Ministries

Encourage unity among Florida Free Will Baptists
Assist in special projects

Public relations agent

ADMINISTRATIVE MINISTRY

Oversee day to day operations

Collect and maintain directory information
Assist all state boards

Ambassador to local associations

COMMUNITY MINISTRY

State editor and publisher

Represent the State to the National Associations of Free Will
Baptists

Communicate denominational information to Florida Free Will
Baptists

Enhance communications among churches

The Executive Secretary 1s attempting to be available in all these
areas and to perform ministries in them as need and opportunity
arise. In order to function in these areas fully the Executive
Secretary must:

Be alerted to needs and opportunities.

Have necessary funds with which to operate. -
Have a heart that beats for all Florida Free Will Baptists.
Capability to follow through as needs and opportunities arise.

Presently I search for opportunities and needs, sometime pushing
doors open that are actually closed. God has honored these
attempts. We are very careful about how we spend the money
available. Perhaps at times I am slow to act because I keep
looking for a "better deal" or a time when money will not be quite
as tight. We are dependent upon our churches for these finances.
Without question, my heart beats for a growing, anointed,
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aggressive Free Will Baptist ministry all over Florida. My heart
often aches for that hurting pastor who feels left standing alone
when things are not going well in his local church. And for that
bi-vocational pastor who does not have the opportunity to be as
active in ministries outsige his local church as he would like.
These pastors often feel alone and unimportant. The loneliest
place in the world is most likely in the heart of a pastor who hurts
for the fellowship and company of other pastors, or sometimes,
just his congregation. Finally, this body decides whether or not I
have the capability to perform the responsibilities assigned to this
office satisfactorily. Thank you for allowing me to be part of this
great work of God in Florida. |

Millard C. Sasser, Isaiah 40:31

THE 1998 COORDINATOR REPORT

The Coordinator is mailed directly into the homes of Florida Free
Will Baptists. We do not charge a subscription price for the
Coordinator. It is paid for compliments of Florida churches and
individuals who support the Florida State Assomatlon ministries
through the Cooperative plan of support.

Four issues of the Coordinator were published during 1998. At
that time our total mailing list had risen to approximately 1800
"subscribers". Thus far in 1999 we have accumulated a matling
list of approximately 2300 people. Our goal 1s to get the
Coordinator into every Free Will Baptist home in Florida.

Again in 1999 we will publish the Coordinator quarterly. I suggest
that we return it to a bi-monthly publication in 2000.

The Coordinator 1s an expense to the State Association. I prefer
calling it an investment. It will surely pay dividends as we
continue to improve it. This we anticipate doing in the following
ways:

By including photos.
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By continued improvement in layout and eye-appeal.

By adding articles of special interests in each issue.

A laity section to be entitled "Dear Mr. Eutycus".

A section of interest to pastors entitled "The Free Will Baptist
Pulpit”

Gaining more information from the local church to be included in
the Florida news sections.

Publishing more about Florida based missionaries and Florida
Shares.

In order to take some of the pressure off the budget we plan to seek
appropriate advertising for the Coordinator.

In addition to the Coordinator, we include in this report
information on www.fwbfsa.org. This is the Florida State
Association internet website. We began the website with no
experience on the internet two years ago. As we have opportunity
we continue to improve the site in appearance and content. Our
goal is to provide a first class website that represents Florida Free
Will Baptists in the best possible light.

We have paid out no money for the production of the site. It has
been developed by trial and error. I am happy to report that
FWBFSA.ORG 1s now a top rated site by several search engines.
This means we are recognized on the web in a positive way.
Neither have we paid out any money for the purchase,
maintenance, hosting the website, or the email address that is
attached to the website: mcsasser@fwbfsa.org. This has all been
paid for by the Executive Secretary. This is not pointed out for
recognition but simply to let you know that is has not been
included in our budget. The Association does not pay for my AOL
telephone hookup so that as many of our people as may need to
may communicate with me when I am on the road. My AOL
email address is flfwb@aol.com. This address has recently been
established to identify me with Florida Free Will Baptists.
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Recently in connection with the website we began publishing
"FWBFSA ENEWS". This is an email newsletter. There 1s no
charge for this electronic newsletter. Email is an inexpensive way
for those who have the equipment to communicate almost dally or
as needed.

As we move into the twenty first century Florida Free Will
Baptists will do well to be on the cutting edge of the "information
highway". Our attempt has been simply to take advantage of a
means of going global with the Gospel message.

For those who wish to do so, you can now easily order your
Church and Sunday School supplies from the Florida website. We
will be happy to demonstrate how during this meeting. Our
website address is: www.fwsbfsa.org.

Millard C. Sasser

This has been an exciting year. The Christian Education Board has
two new members who have added real depth to the board. We
have really explored our role and how we can serve our churches
even better. We want to bring Christian education back to the
forefront of our thinking in our local churches.

Our board met together in the fall to do some long range planning.
We came up with a five year plan that we would submit as part of
our report. The five year goal 1s a guideline that we would like to
use as a road map. We may spend a little more time developing
some areas and less in others. It 1s meant to be a fluid set of goals
that will offer us direction but gives us flexibility.

Please notice that we are 'bu'ilding our plans around one major
theme. Our theme will be to focus on one of the greatest potential
outreach areas of the local church. It is one of the most overlooked
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opportunities, the Sunday School. Very few churches really have
an effective Sunday School that benefits the church, its members
and the outreach of the church.

Our state has petitioned and been selected to become a pilot

- program. In this program, Florida will become a state where
Sunday School 1s a priority. This is a chance of rare proportions.
We are offering the best training available anywhere to all Sunday
School teachers, superintendent, directors, and pastors. This
training will be conducted by the staff of the ETA, Evangelical
Training Association. The ETA will come to Florida for a
statewide Sunday School conference to equip us in effective
Sunday Schools. This will be promoted by our state, the ETA, and
eight trainers (four for the panhandle and four for south/central
area). These trainers will be lay people not pastors, because lay
people are the backbone of our long term success in the church.
The ETA will commit to an ongoing mentoring and training of
these individuals to make them specialists in their areas. The goal |
is for the trainers to train others at the local association level. The
local association trainers in turn will train a set of trainers at the
church level.

In the long term aspect of our state, we can realize growth in our
churches and state by growing our Sunday Schools. While we can
only plant so many churches because of funds, we can always
pursue more growth in our established churches. The State
Christian Educational Ministries is committed to a large task, but
one worthy of all of our support. We will need the financial
support of the associations. We ask that our associations and
churches to send us their teachers and superintendents to the
conference in hopes that some of them will become our state
trainers. They will all return to the local church better equipped
for their role in Sunday School.

The Christian Educational Ministries offered and conducted an
exceptional ministers' retreat in March. Our speakers did an
outstanding job, the setting was overwhelmingly embraced by
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those looking for a real retreat atmosphere. Plans for next years
retreat are ongoing and we want you to reserve your spot early.

You will notice a list materials available to you in the Coordinator.
These are part of our state library and the only cost for you to
check them out is postage. Check them out, use them, and return
them for others. If your church has used a program, or set of
materials and can donate it to the sate library then see one of our
board members.

We have promoted and solicited writers and recipients of Free Will
Baptist e-mail devotions. After prioritizing the use of our time,

the time of the writers and overall solicitation, we will table this
project with the potential to come back to it later.

Our board is pleased to announce that a new Bible institute, The
Emerald Coast Bible Institute, 1s opening in the panhandle. Our
board has reviewed their vision and projected plan, and have given
them some funding to assist their endeavor. Thanks to several men
for their vision, development, and for bringing this to reality.

Thank you for your support of the back bone of our church

mandate, to make disciples. Christian Education in your church is
how that is done.

Ron Hunter, Ron Burger, Tommy Capps, Donna Williford

Christian Education Board - 5 Year Plan
1999
Sunday School Conference
Establish a Team of 8 State Level Trainers (Lay People)
4 for North FL and 4 for Central FL
4 = Preschool, Children, Youth, Adult

CE Seminar @ State Meeting with Bill Evans/Retirement
Ministers' Retreat

Utilize existing tools 1n state library and to add to our existing library
E-mail Daily Devotion: Adult and Youth

2000 |
Sunday School Conference
Our state team teaches with one key speaker i.e. Jonathan Thigpen
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Develop 4 leaders in every Association

 CE Seminar @ State Meeting - Minister and the IRS

Ministers' and Wives Retreat

Continue adding to our existing library

At least one Bible Institute: teaching both accredited and non-accredited courses
E-mail adding denominational news blurbs weekly

2001
Sunday School Conference to conventional level
Held in Location for Georgia to attend
Utilize the training elements of Randall House, Scripture Press,
David C. Cook, etc.
State SS Training Team with assist HM Board with existing churches
Associational SS Training Teams develop 4 leaders in 1/3 of churches
In every assoc.
CE Seminar (@ State Meeting
Minister's and Wives Retreat
Continue adding to our existing state library
At least 2 Bible Institutes: teaching both accredited and non-accredited courses
E-Mail - implement the evolution of technology

2002

Sunday School Convention
State SS Training Team with assist HM Board with existing churches
Associational SS Training Teams develop 4 Leaders in 1/2 of churches

In every assoc.

CE Seminar (@ State Meeting

Ministers' and Wives Retreat

Continue adding to our existing state library

At least 3 Bible Institutes: teaching both accredited and non-accredited courses

E-mail - implement the evolution of technology

Assist putting together a booth at National Association in Memphis for Florida

2003

Sunday School Convention
Churches develop satellite SS in order to spawn new churches
National Assoc. in Tampa spotlight our state SS Trainers and program

CE Seminar (@ State Meeting

Ministers' Retreat and Wives

Continue adding to our existing state library

At least 6 Bible Institutes: teaching both accredited and non-accredited courses

E-mail - implement the evolution of technology

Assist putting together booth @ National Assoc. in Tampa showcasing our state
ministries
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Florida State Christian Education Board

Proposed 2000 Budget

BALANCE
Brought Forward

INCOME
State Funds Requested
Conference Fees

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES
Retreat
Hotel Expenditures
Speaker Honorarium
Speaker Travel
Gifts/Books
Administrative
Phone Conferences
Postage
Promotional Materials
Miscellaneous
Travel
Bible Institues
Student Scholarships - FWB Colleges
Educational Materials
State Library

TOTAL EXPENSES
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1000

3000
1680

$4680.00

1770
500
350
200

350
120
120

70
200
400
400

200
$4680.00



With a population of 14 million people and only 70 Free Will
Baptist Churches, Florida is a state with great mission needs.
From the panhandle to the farthest reaches of South Florida, we
have cities and towns without a Free Will Baptist witness. While
we are grateful for the presence of other evangelical groups in
these towns, we are keenly aware that no city in our state 1s over
evangelized, and every city needs to hear the message that Free
Will Baptists have to offer. Our challenge is to pray that God will
raise up men to the cities of our state to reach them with the
Gospel of Jesus Christ. Our board 1s committed to praying that
God will raise up the men and the means that are needed for us to
plant churches across our state. |

1998 was a good year for our mission works. Bro. Curtis Alligood
and the people at Bayshore Church have just realized a major goal
by attaining self supporting status in February of this year. God-
has used Bro. Curtis in a miraculous way to raise the funds to pay
off the indebtedness and allow this church to be self supporting.
Bro. Curtis and his wife Laverne are to be commended for their
faithfulness and dedication to this work over the past 8 years.

In Miami, Jose Rodriquez and the congregation at Renacer
continue to make strides toward self supporting status. They have
reduced the amount of support that our board has been supplying
on a consistent basis. They are hopeful of being self supporting
sometime in the year 2000. The work they have done 1s
outstanding, and the success is a tribute to the leadership of

Bro. Jose.

Bro. Odis Whitehead continues to lead the Faith Chapel Church in
Jacksonville toward eventual self supporting status. He and the

- congregation there are developing plans to become entirely
independent of any outside financial need. The church continues
to see solid growth, both financial and numeric. Additionally, Bro.
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Tommy Capps, Bro. Odis' son-in-law has, with Bro. Odis'
blessings begun a new work in another area of Jacksonville. Itita
tribute to the Faith Chapel Church that its people are concerned
about reaching people and beginning new churches.

Omar Alfaro and Jean Guerrier continue to reach the Cuban and
Haitian communities in Homestead and Deerfield Beach
respectively. These men, both of whom are tentmakers, receive a
small monthly subsidy through the Florida Shares Plan. Their
faithfulness in proclaiming the gospel while in a bi-vocational
setting 1s to be commended.

Our board has been looking very hard at beginning a new mission
work. We have looked at potential areas, and we have talked with
someone about serving with us as a state missionary. We had
hoped to be able to give you a place and an individual at this
meeting, but unfortunately the individual we had hoped to present
to you has decided to remain where he is for the present time. We
ask you to join with us in praying that God will send us the man
we need as a missionary to our state.

Thank you for the privilege of representing you in mission work in
this state. Our board urges you to be a supporter of missions, both
in your prayer life, and through your giving to the Florida Mission
Shares Plan. By giving and praying, we can accomplish more
together than we can separately.

David Williford, Tom Collins, Kevin Flannigan, Jim Christian
Donnie Hussey

Florida Missions Shares Report

In 1997 the Florida State Association officially adopted the Florida
Mission Shares Plan. The plan was designed to raise support for
foreign missionaries from our state and for home missionaries
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within our state. The state adopted the plan and directed the state
Home Mission Board to administer the program.

When the plan was begun we realized that this was a totally
different approach to raising missions support. The primary goal
of the plan was to take the burden of fundraising off of the
individual missionaries and place that responsibility on the
shoulders of those of us within the state. A secondary goal of the
plan was to shift our focus away from giving to individual
missionaries, and replace that with a commitment to give to
missions. In addition, we wanted to make it possible for every
church in our state to be a part of world missions outreach.

The 1998 budget called for $135,000 to support Florida Missions
in the state and around the world. Through the giving of our
people, we met the challenge and made it possible for our
missionaries to focus more on ministry and less on finances. 1998
saw us give $30,000 to the Owen family in Uruguay, $8774 to the
Edgmons in Spain, $21,284 to the McVays in Spain, and $9696 to
the Andersons in Ivory coast.

In the state we helped Jose Rodriguez and Odis Whitehead by
contributing $6250 and $12,000 respectively to help with their
mission mortgage payments. Additionally we contributed $10,000
toward debt reduction for each of these two mission works. We
gave salary support to Jose in the amount of $13,200, and we gave
salary subsidy to two of our tentmaker missionaries, Jean Guerrier
and Omar Alfaro. Each of these men received $2000 from our
program in 1998.

The people of our state are to be commended for the way they have
responded to this new concept in missions support. We encourage
every church to be a part of the Mission Shares Program and be a
part of spreading the Gospel of Jesus Christ to people here in
Florida and around the world.
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FLORIDA FREE WILIL BAPTIST HOME MISSIONS
BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 19%8

ASSETS
Current Assets
Barnett Bank Checking . . - §26,691.34
Home Mission Loan Fund - CD $19,348.66
Total Current Assets
Investments
M/R - Victory Holiness Church $50,183.49
M/R - Church of Christ Lakefront $59,151.84
M/R - Street Church Missions $103,903.02
M/R - Bible Believers Church $108,223.82
M/R - Fellowship Baptist Church - $29,668.41
Total Investments
Fixed Assets .
Gainesville Property $211,600.00
Tallahassee Property | $283,500.00

Total Fixed Assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Long Term Liabilities - |
Bonds Payable - Gainesville $18,404.30
Mortgage Payable - Tallahassee $111,746.87

Total Long Term Liabilities

Equity
General Fund Equity o | $755,057.62
Current Profit or Loss $7,061.79

Total Equity

Total Liabilities and Equity
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$46,040.00

$351,130.58

$495,100.00

$892,270.58

$130,151.17

$762,119.41

$892,270.58



FLORIDA FREE WILL BAPTIST HOME MISSIONS

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

12 Months Ending December 31,

Prior Year

1997 and 1988

Current Year

- e O E E W B ki S e

Income
Co-0Op Funds Received $24,000.00 $20,000.00
General Fund Contributions $§1,300.06 $87.88
Mission Shares Income $0.00 $4,500.00
Mission Shares Income/Future $0.00 $8,040.00
Rental Income - Gainesville $15,000.00 $15,500.00
Rental Income - Tallahausee $0.00 §2,000.00
Interest Income - Mortgages §26,151.16 §35,669.65
Interest Income - Banks $103.38 $66.48
Interest Income - Home Mis. CD §1,619.26 $0.00
Total Income $68,173.86 $85,864.01
Missionary Projects
Whitehead Salary Support $0.00 $500.00
Jose Rodriguez Salary Support $6,034.08 $0.00
Omaxy Alfaro (Homestead) $§0.00 $2,000.00
Jean Guerrier (Deerfield Beach) $0.00 $2,000.00
Florida Mission Shares $0.00 $976.13
Jacksonvile Non-Salary Support $18,000.00 $0.00
Renacer Non-Salary Support $12,000.00 $0.00
Other Missions Support $§1,000.00 $0.00
Total Missionary Projects $37,034.08 $5,476.13
Building Expenses
Friendship Church Expenses $1,205.62 $0.00
Gainesvilge Church Expen:: 5§20,143.18 §21,264.72
Tallahassee Church Expens = $6,114.74 $26,896.62
Total Building Expenses §27,463.54 $48,161.34
Overhead Costs
- Miscellaneous 5684 .81 $§155.60
National Assn. Exp.-Missionaries $0.00 $500.00
Office Supplies and Expense $51.49 $74.73
Computer Printer $0.00 $1,149.92
Printing Costs $0.00 - §186.22
Florida Shares Promotion $£5,206.93 §257.96
Florida Shares Investment $0.00 $20,000.00
State Assn. Exp.- Missionaries $300.00 $700.00
Travel Expense - Board $2,426.37 $§1,297.66
Conferences - Missionaries $2,746.76 $446 .66
Conferences - Board $§411.00 $396.00
Total Overhead Costs $11,827.36 $§25,164.75
Total Disbursements $76,324.98 $78,802.22
Net Receipts and Disbursements -$8,151.12 $7,061.79
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FLLORIDA IFREE WILL BAPTIST MISSIONS
Proposed Annual Budget for Year Ending

December 31, 2000

INCOME

Co-Op Funds Received
Rental Income - Gainesville
Intcrest Income - Mortgages

Interest Income - Home Missions CD

Total Budget

EXPENSES

Florida Mission Shares

Other Missions Support
Gancesville Church Expenses
Liability Insurance
Miscellaneous

National Assoc. Exp. - Missionaries
Office Supplies and Expense
Printing Costs

Florida Shares Promotion

State Assoc. EExp. - Missionaries
Travel Expense - Board

Travel Expense - Missionaries
Conferences - Missionaries
Conferences - Board

Telephone

Total Budget
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$22,560
$15,000
$30,000

$1,800

$69,360

$30,000
$20,520
$2.400
$1.200
$1,200
$1.500
$900
$900
$2,400
$600
$3,000
$2,400
$1,200
$900
$240

$69,360



Missionary

Dennis Owcn
Sam McVay
Anthony Edgmon

Verlin Anderson
*Jeff Lunsford

Home Missions

Odis Whitehead
Faith Chapel
Faith Chapel
Renacer

Omar Alfaro
Jean Gurrier
New Project

Proposed Shares Budget For 2000

Total Budget

$101,700
$ 86,600
$ 68,400
$101,600
$ 50,295

Total Budget For 2000

Based on $20 per share, we would need 800 shares to meet budget

Funding Percentage

44%
37%
19%
19%
40%

Salary Support
Mortgage Payment
Debt Reduction
Debt Reduction
Salary Support
Salary Support
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Dollar Amt From Shares

$44,748
$32,040
$12.996
$19.308
$28,140

$ 7,200
$12,000
$10.008
$10,008
$ 3,000
$ 3,000

$ 8.040

$190,488



The Steering Committee reviewed various proposals from hotels in
Jacksonville, Orlando, Ocala, and Daytona Beach for the 2000 and
2001 State Meetings. After reviewing all the Proposals and
inspecting several locations, we recommend that we contract with
the Holiday Inn, DeLand, for the 2000 and 2001 State Meetings.

Location, prices, complimentary policy and compatibility were all
considered.

The 2000 meeting, to be held on May 10-13, will be at a rate of
$64 per room. The May 9-12, 2001 meeting will be for a rate of
$66 per room. The meeting space for both years will be
complimentary.

Randy Bryant, Tim Owen, Danny Conn, Diana Bryant,

Millard Sasser |

We, the Auditing Committee, have checked the bank statements
and records of the following treasurers:

The State Treasurer
The Home Mission Board
The Christian Education Board
The Youth Board
All funds and records reconcile with deposits, expenditures, and
balances. No discrepancies were found

Leroy Cutler, Randy Brooks, Katie Owen
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Woninating Commitice Beport

Office Present | Nominee
Officers

Moderator Tim Owen Tim Owen

Asst Moderator Lonnie Buser  Randy Jackson

Clerk Randy Bryant = Randy Bryant

Assistant Clerk Ron Hunter Ron Hunter

Treasurer Tom Collins Tom Collins

Asst Treasurer Norm Hansen = Norm Hansen

Executive Committee

Central Jimmy Aldridge Jimmy Aldridge
Greater St Johns Howard McNeal Howard McNeal
Hispanic Jose Rodriguez  Jose Rodriquez
Indian River Jim Christtan  Jim Christian
Salem David Womack David Womack
South Florida Bob Hager Bob Hager
West Florida R C Wiggins R C Wiggins

West Fl. Liberty Jerry Whitworth Jerry Whitworth
Christian Education Board

2002 Steve Hutchinson Ron Hunter
2004 Ron Hunter Dave Thomas

Mission Board

2004 Jim Christian Jim Christian
Youth Board
2004 Randy Jackson David Baker

Auditing Committee
2002 Randy Brooks Randy Brooks
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Historical Committe

2000 Jett Skiles
2004 Robert Owen

Alabama Children's Home

Kevin Flannagin
James Elmore
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CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS
OF THE
FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTISTS

PREAMBLE

ARTICLE I - NAME OF ASSEMBLY
Section 1. This assembly shall be known as "The Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists.

ARTICLE II - REPRESENTATION

Section |. This Association shall be composed of delegates elected from the local associations belonging
to this body and delegates elected from the local churches embraced by the various associations.

Section 2. All deacons and ministers who are members of, and in good standing with, a local church and
local association which are members of this body are standing delegates.

Section 3. The general officers of this body shall be standing delegates.

Section 4. The delegates shall be elected as follows: one (1) delegate for each local church composed of
100 members or fraction thereof, and one (1) delegate for each additional 100 members or fraction thereof;
five (5) delegates from each local association composed of fifteen (15) churches or fraction thereof, and
one (1) additional delegate for each additional four (4) churches or fraction thereof. These additional
delegates cannot be used unless the churches are active and are represented in the session in which they are
appointed.

ARTICLE III - OFFICERS, BOARDS, AND COMMITTEES

Sectign 1. Officers: the officers of this association shall be a Moderator, Assistant Moderator, Secretary,
Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, and Assistant Treasurer, to be elected by this body while in regular session..
Section 2, Boards: The standing boards of this association shall be Home Missions, Christian Educatlon
and Youth Boards.
Section 3, When the State Association deems it wise, committees or commissions may be established to
perform a specific service in a restricted area on a more or less permanent basis. The number of members
and their terms of office of any committee or commission shall be decided by vote of the State
Association, and the members shall be elected by the Association.
Section 4, The Executive Committee shall be composed of the Moderator, Assistant Modcrator, Secretary,
Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, the chairman of each standing board, and one elected
member from each affiliated District Association. District Association shall recommend their
representatives on the Executive Board annually. A majority of members shall constitute a quorum.
Section 5. When vacancies occur either by death, removal from office, or by resignation, the general
officers shall appoint a temporary replacement until the next regular session of this body, at which time the
body shall elect a permanent replacement. A proxy may be appointed by the body to fill any absentee's
place who does not attend the session.
Session 6, General officers of the Association shall serve for the term of two (2) years.
Section 7, Each standing board and the Historical Commission shall be composed of five members which
shall be elected for five year terms on a rotating basis, so that one new member shall be elected annually.
The auditing committee shall be composed of three members which shall be elected for three
year terms on a rotating basis, so that one new member shall be elected annually. Members of the auditing
committee may not be members of any standing board or committee.
The Budget Committee will be appointed by the Moderator a year in advance. The committee
will consist of three members from the Executive Committee and the State Treasurer will serve as an
ex-officio member.
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Section 8. This body shall have the right to discipline any officer or board member who does not conduct
his office in a Christian and business-like manner according to the rules of Christian conduct laid down in
the New Testament.

Section 9. The Executive Committee is to hire an Executive Secretary and to direct his office. The
Executive Secretary is to be a non-voting member of all boards and committees.

ARTICLE IV - MEETINGS

Section 1. Regular: This association shall convene annually in a joint meeting with the State Woman's
Auxiliary and the youth Competition on Wednesday evening, Thursday, Friday and Saturday after the first
Sunday in May.
Section 2. Special: The Executive Committee may be called into session by the Moderator, or by a
majority of its members.

Section 3. Quorum: Fifty (50) percent of the delegates shall constitute a quorum.

ARTICLE V - FINANCES

Section 1. All churches and associations in this body shall pay a representation fee annually. The amount
of this fee for an association is $75.00 per member church. The fee for local churches is $10.00 per
delegate. |

Section 2. All Cooperative Plan funds coming into this body shall be spent under a budget plan. This
budget must be approved by the body while in session, and no funds may be used in any way except as
budgeted.

Section 3. Mileage for the Executive Committee members and standing Board members shall be paid at
the IRS. rate for that fiscal year. Expenses are to be paid from each Board member’s account. If a called
meeting requires a a member to stay overnight, his room and board will be paid from the General Fund or
his Board's account. Mileage and expenses shall be paid for the Moderator to attend the denomination's
annual leadership conference.

BY-LAWS

Section 1., It shall be the duty of the Moderator to preside over all deliberations of this body while in
session. All meetings shall be governed by Roberts Rules of Order..
Section 2. The Assistant Moderator shall assume the duties, rights and privileges of the Moderator in his
absence.
Section 3. It shall be the duty of the Clerk to make and keep records of all the business proceedmgs and
activities of the body
Section 4. (1) It shall be the duty of the State Association treasurer , or someone desiganted by the State
body,to receive all funds, pay all appropriate bills, disburse co-operative and designated funds in a timely
manner according to the State Association's budget. (2) It shall be the duty of each State Board treasurer to
receive all funds for the board he serves, pay all appropriate bills, and disburse appropriate funds in a
timely manner. (3) The State Association treasurer and all State Board treasurers shall use the same
accounting system. (4) Each treasurer of the State Association shall submit his/her records to the State
Association's Audit Committee annually for audit. ~

Section 5. It shall be the duty of the audit committee to conduct a financial audit of each treasurer's books
annually. The audit shall take place after the fiscal year and before the State Association convenes. - The
date for the audit will be agreed upon by the audit committee and the various treasurers who shall be
present at the time their books are audited.
Section 6. It shall be the duty of the Budget Committee to make recommendations to the State Association
concerning the total State Association Budget and the allocations of State Cooperative receipts.
Section 7. Each officer, board member, and standing committee or commission member must be in good
standing with a Free Will Baptist Church which is a member of this Body. He must be in good standing
with his local association, and must live within the boundaries of this Association. No person shall serve
on more than one board at the same time.
Section_8. The Executive Committee shall have full authority to do all acts for and in the name of the
Association when the Association is not in session and shall make a general report of all their actions to
this body annually.
Section 9. Amendments to this Constitution and By-Laws must be put before the body while in session
one day before voted on, and must be read at least twice and passed by two-thirds of the delegates present.
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CONSTITUTION OF THE
CHRISTIAN EDUCATION BOARD OF THE
FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTISTS

ARTICLE I - NAME

This board shall be known as the Christian Education Board of the Florida State Association of Free Will
Baptists.
| ARTICLE II - PURPOSE

The purpose of this board shall be to promote the educational aims of the Florida State Association of
Free Will Baptists among these: statewide Bible Institutes, Teacher training programs, Sunday School,
CTS, Free Will Baptist Bible Colleges and any other training methods that will help in the growth of our
churches. |

ARTICLE III - THE BOARD

Section 1. Composition - this Board shall be composed of five members.

Section 2. Tenure of Office - The members of this board shall be elected for a term of five years and
arranged whereby that only one member's term expires annually.

Section 3. The Board shall elect a Chairman, Assistant Chairman, and Secretary/Treasurer, which shall be
clected annually.

Section 4. Vacancies - In the event irregular vacancies occur on this board, they will be filled by the
Florida State Association.

Section 5. The Board shall meet at least once a year and/or whenever a meeting is deemed necessary.

ARTICLE 1V -DUTIES OF THE BOARD

Section 1. To create a statewide Bible Institute program that will assist and encourage the development of

regional extensions in each local association.

Section 2. To assist and encourage the growth of Sunday Schools through Sunday School conventions,

workshops, etc.
Section 3. To promote the organizing of new CTS groups and to assist in the training portion of existing i
CTS groups.

Section 4. To encourage the young people of our churches to further their education in our denomination's
institutions. |

ARTICLE V - TRAVEL EXPENSES

Mileage shall be paid at the current IRS rate for the fiscal year for all meetings except the board meeting in
ronnection with the State Association. If a called meeting requires members to stay overnight the room
ind board of each member will be paid.

ARTICLE VI - COMMITTEES
~ommittees may be appointed by the chairman or elected by the board as the need arises.
ARTICLE VII - REPORTS

\ complete report of the Board meetings and activities, and a complete financial report must be presented
0 the annual State Association Meeting.

ARTICLE VII - AMENDMENTS
“his constitution may be amended by a majority vote of the Board Members and final approval of the i
tate Association. |
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CONSTITUTION
OF THE
FLORIDA STATE YOUTH BOARD

ARTICLE 1 - NAME
The Board shall be known as the Youth Board of the Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists, Inc.

ARTICLE II - DUTIES OF THE BOARD

Section 1. The duties of this board shall be to: (1) Promote youth camps, youth rallies, and to be a

coordinating agency between District, State, and National officers (2) Coordinate and direct CTS
competitive activities

(3) Encourage and equip church leaders in their ministry to youth

Section 2, This board shall give a report of its activities, board meetings and financial status to the Florida
State Association at its annual meeting.

ARTICLE III - MEMBERSHIP

Section 1. This board shall be composed of five members who shall be elected for a term of five years
and arranged whereby that only one member's term expires annually. In the event irregular vacancies
occur on this board, they will be filled by the Florida State Association.

Section 2. Officers of this board shall be a Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer. These officers shall hold
office for one year and may be elected to serve succeeding terms. Members of the board shall elect the
officers of the Board. Committees may be appointed by the Chairman as the need arises. The Secretary
shall maintain a permanent record of all the Board's activities. The Treasurer shall keep a complete record

of all financial activities of this board. All records and financial transactions are property of the Youth
Board and shall be surrendered to new officers.

ARTICLE 1V - MEETINGS

This board will meet semi-annually. Meetings may be called by the Chairman or the Secretary as the need
arises.

ARTICLE V - FINANCES
This board shall receive its finances from churches and individuals making special contributions,

cooperative program allocations, and special offerings received through promoting youth. Mileage, room

and board shall be paid from the general fund of the Youth Board for all meetings. Mileage shall be paid
at the current IRS rate.

ARTICLE VI - AMENDMENTS

This constitution and by-laws may be amended by a majority vote of the state.
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CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS
OF THE
FLORIDA FREE WILL BAPTIST HOME MISSION BOARD

ARTICLE I - NAME
This Board shall be known as the Florida Free Will Baptist Home Mission Board, Inc.
ARTICLE II - PURPOSE

The purpose of this board shall be that of promoting mission work among Free Will Baptists in the State of
Florida.

ARTICLE III - MEMBERSHIP

This board shall be composed of members elected by the State Association and shall serve terms
established on a rotational basis. One member's term shall expire annually. The number of members of
this board shall be determined by the Constitution and By-Laws of the State Association.

ARTICLE 1V - OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

Officers of this board shall be Chairman and Secretary/Treasurer. These officers shall hold office for one
(1) year and may be elected to serve succeeding terms. Members of the board shall elect the officers of the
board. Committees may be appointed by the chairman elected by the board as the need arises.

ARTICLE V - MEETINGS

Meetmgs shall be held as the need arises. Necessary meetings may be called by the chairman or the
secretary/treasurer.

ARTICLE VI - FINANCES

This board shall receive its finances from churches and individuals making special contributions,
cooperative program allocations, interest on loans, and special offerings received through promoting

missions. Mileage for board member expenses shall be paid from the general fund at the IRS rate for that
fiscal year.

BY - LAWS

Section 1. Officers of the board shall hold office according to the terms set forth in the Constitution and
shall carry out those duties peculiar to the respective offices. The Secretary/Treasurer shall maintain a
permanent record of the Board's activities and financial transactions. Al records and property mortgages
and titles shall be surrendered to the succeeding Secretary/Treasurer.

Section 2. A majority membership shall constitute a quorum and be duly authorized to transact business.
All items of business must receive a majority vote of a quorum before it is considered final. All members
not present in meetings shall be notified of decisions made by the Board.

Section 3, All members shall endeavor to support mission work through cooperative efforts of the Board.
Any member that fails to cooperate with the board for a period of one year may, upon recommendation of
the Board, be replaced by the State Association.

Section 4, A complete report of the Board meetings and activities and a complete financial report must be
presented to the annual State Association Meeting.

Section 5. Missions and Churches receiving financial support from this Board must be Free Will Baptists
which prove themselves sound in doctrine and practices as Free Will Baptists.

Section 6. Missions and Churches receiving financial support from this Board shall consider this Board as
an advisory body in such matters as the selection of a pastor and further financial obligations.
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Section 7. Any work receiving financial support must agree to support the denominational cooperative
prograr. -

Section 8. Any work reCewing financial support as a loan must accept such on terms and conditions

- agreed upon by them and the Board as set forth in this constitution and such information shall be made

available to them and fully understood by those receiving the support. -

Section_9. Proper security must be granted the Board for loans received. First mortgage is chIred but
second mortgage may be accepted; however, no loan shall be granted in excess of the appraised value of
the property. Interest shall be paid at the rate of 6% per annum. Monthly payments shall be paid at the
rate of $10.00 per $1000.00 loaned.

Section 10. Missions or churches receiving financial support must be in good standing with an association
or quarterly meeting affiliated with the state or national association and must have a pastor who is in good
standing with the Free Will Baptist denomination.

Section 11. An agreement must be understood between the borrower and the Board that in the event
financial obligations cannot be met and rights to the property must be relinquished that said rights shall be
turned over to the Mission Board and the decision of the Board in regards to the property shall be final.
Section 2. Contracts shall be considered delinquent when three (3) successive payments have not been
made. It shall be determmed by the Board if contracts may be held valid and open for a longer period of
time.

Section 13. The Board shall have the right by majority vote to purchase property in desirable locations
when there is good potential for organizing a Free Will Baptist Church. This action shall of necessity be
subject to the availability of funds. In such matters full title must be acquired and no investment shall
exceed the appraised value of property. Organizational work under such conditions shall be under
complete supervision of the Mission Board.

Section 14. The Board shall have the right by majority vote to sell any personal or real property it deems
1S not necessary for continued religious use.

Section 15. Nominal grants by the board to worthwhile churches or missions may be made when it is in
the interest of the denominational cause in which benefits are certain. Grants of this nature shall be

subject to money being immediately available and shall not exceed $1000.00 without joint approval of the
Mission Board and the State Executive Committee or Association.
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Plonida Statistice

CATEGORY TOTALS
INumber of Churches - 70
Number Reporting 70
(City Churches 36
Rural Churches 34
Full-time Pastors 40
;Part-time Pastors 27
Ordained Ministers 113
ILicensed Ministers 15
Ordained Deacons 141
Baptisms 240
Members Added 472
Members Lost 232
Total Membership 5,846
S.S. Enrollment 3,464
CTS Enrollment 481
WNAC Enrollment 451
Master's Men
Enrollment 171
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District Central Gr St. John's Hispanic [Indian River [Liberty W FL Salem South Florida {West Florida
# of Churches 21 8 5 10 6 12 3 5
# Reporting 21 8 5 10 5 12 3 5
City Churches 10 4 5 5 4 3 2 3
{Rural Churches 11 4 0 5 2 9 1 2
Full Time Pastor 12 3 4 4 6 2 3
Part Time Pastor 9 5 1 2 4 | 2
Ordained Minist 37 14 12 19 10 12 4 5
Licensed Minist 8 2 0 3 1 0 1 0
Ordained Deacons 40 10 22 21 12 23 2 13
Baptisms 105 21 5 39 3 38 11 18
Members Added 247 10 46 50 23 49 25 22
Members Lost 80 0 3 58 13 51 12 15
Total Membership 1,883 451 378 719 413 1,080 254 668
5.S. Enrollment 1,220 250 220 404 271 490 195 414
CTS Enrollment 196 27 0 81 0 25 0 152
WNAC Members 137 23 99 59 15 46 26 76
Masters Men 39 0 80 28 0 15 6
# of Churches 8 3 2 5 3 8 3 3
w/Parsonage
Churches w/ ! 0 3 0 0 0 ] 0
Daycare or School
Churches w/ 6 4 2 5 3 8 0 4
budgets
l\).faluf:fﬂcﬁhhurch 4,752,700 440,000 2,519,000 1,334,768 1,134,200 2,777,713 1,396,000 975,000
roperty
Total Income N/A N/A 298,738 303,521 484,798 413,594 256,800

327,931




- DIRECTORY
FLORIDA STATE ASSOCIATION

OF

FREE WILL BAPTISTS

CENTRAL ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Jimmy Aldridge

Clerk: Lee Craddock

2204 Lauren Circle
Brandon, FL 33823
813-651-1432

Bayshore FWB Church
3970 Park St. N. at 40th
St. Petersburg, FL. 33709
727-347-4598

Bethany FWB Church

Iowa Road and Main Avenue
PO Box 301 |
Eaton Park, FL. 33840
941-666-3175

Calvary FWB Church
3539 E. Trapnell Road
Plant City, FL 33566

Christian Home FWB Church

1125 Highway 17 South

Bartow, FL. 33830
941- 533- 4734

Emmanuel FWB Church
702 Crevasse Street
Lakeland, FLL 33805
941- 687- 3868
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3509 E. Trapnell Road
Plant City, FL. 33566
813-754-8551

Rev. Curtis Alligood

8235 39th Ave. North
St. Petersburg, FL. 33709
727-381-1378

Rev. Dwight Skeans

5525 Tillman Road
Lakeland, FL. 33809

941-859-3104

Rev. Rodger McClellan

3535 E. Trapnell Road
Plant City, FL. 33566
813-754-0912

Rev. Reggie Palmer
1475 Stuart St.

Bartow, FL 33830
941- 533-7905

Rev. Robert Chaney
2736 Avenue R N.E.
Winter Haven, FL. 33881



Fellowship FWB Church
P.O. Box 617265 |
3838 Amelia Street
Orla-Vista, FLL 32773
407-656-6317

Lake Hamilton FWB Church
PO Box 560

Lake Hamilton, FL. 33851
941-439-1737

First FWB Church

502 N. 30th St.

Haines City, FL. 33844
941 - 421 - 0559

Highland City FWB Church
5546 Fourth Street
Highland City, FL. 33846

First FWB Church
11605 Hwy 92 East
Seffner, FL 33584
813-626-5383
813-626-0001

Grace Trinity FWB Church
610 West Waters Avenue, Suite H
Tampa, FL. 33604 |

- 813-961-9556

Hernitage FWB Church
Box 3397 o
Winter Haven, FL 33885-3397

Kissimmee FWB Church
460 Home Street
Kissimmee, FL. 34744
407- 932-2488
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- Rev. William R. Smith

620 Lyman Ave
Ocoee, FL 34761

407-656-6317

Pastor Unknown

Rev. Dale Hollowell

2506 Baker Diary Road.
Haines City, FL 33844
941- 421-0459

Rev. Robert Owen

1415 26th Street NW
Winter Haven, FL 33881
941-293-5474

Rev. Roger Duncan

6301 Morningstar Drive
Seffner, FLL 33584
813-626-9575

Rev.Ernest Mitchell
4403 Akita Drive
Tampa, FL 33624
813-961-9556

Rev. Phil Dillon

200 Avenue K, Apt. #257
Winter Haven, FL 33880
941-298-0173

Rev. William Compton

PO Box 892
Okeechobee, FL. 34973
941- 357-7557



New Hope FWB Church
608 Elnor Street

Plant City, FL 33566
813-754-2236

First FWB Church
PO Box 3666
Sebring, FLL 33871
941-382-3552

Orlando FWB Church
214 Drennen Road
Orlando, FL. 32806
407- 855- 1230

Pathway FWB Church
3600 Hwy 92 W

Winter Haven, FL. 33881

941-956-9339

Shady Broock FWB Church

PO Box 456
Sumterville, FLL 33585
352-748-0975

Temple FWB Church
1208 E. Story Road

Winter Garden, FL. 34787

407-656-7715

Trinity FWB Curch
2649 E. Mineola Drive
Lakeland, FL. 33801
941-667-0538

Unity FWB Church

- 303 N.W. 9th Avenue
PO Box 273

Mulberry, FL 33830
941-425-2495

Victory FWB Church
16 Norman Lane
Auburndale, FL. 33823
941-967-2315

59

Rev. Frank Dillon

608 Elnor Street
Plant City, FL. 33566
813-754-2236

Pastor Unknown

Rev. Paul Davis

214 Drennen Road
Orlando, FL. 32806
407-855-5115

Rev. Tim Owen

113 North Pointe Drive
Auburndale, FL. 33823
941-968-9225

Rev. Mike Carter

24006 Buck Hill Road
Howey, FL. 34737
352-324-2471

Rev. Jeffery Shaver

1208 East Story Road

Winter Garden, FL. 34787

407-656-7715

Pastor unknown |

Rev. Ron Draper

3405 Hwy 17 North
Bartow, FL. 33830
941-533-2915

Rev. Ed. Hicks

125 Davis Street
Auburndale, FL 33823
941-967-0444




Archie Bartram
PO Box 1833
Bartow, FL. 33830
813-967 - 6432

Lee Craddock

3509 E. Trapnell Road
Plant City, FL 33566
813-754-8551

Harvey Hill

3033 Lantana Circle
Auburndale, FL. 33823
941-967-6432

Paul Napier

1206 Walker Circle S.
Lakeland, FL 33809
041-682-3711

James Jones

1163 S. Hankin Road
Kissimmee, FI. 34758
407-932-4958

Frank Mitchell

2001 E. Humphrey St.
Tampa, FL 33604
813-932-8255

Tim White
Coleman, FL

Richard Garrett
2530 Sutton Road
Lakeland 33810

OTHER MINISTERS
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Rev. Robert Chastine
P.O. Box 1833
Auburndale, FL. 33823
813-967-6431

William "Bud" Culp
6456 W. Riverbend Road
Dunnellon, FL 34433
352-564-8746

Willie T. Jones

1163 S. Hankin Road
Bartow, FL 33830
941-535-1828

Marty Garrett
959 Cambridge Court
Kissimmee, FLL 34758
407-932-4958

James Klingensmith, Jr.
189 McCoy Drnive

Lake Placid, FL. 33852
813-465-2296

Victor Sedar

6220 Snow Road
Lakeland, FL 33811
941-644-1461

Dennis Gay
@ Southeastern FWB College



GREATER ST. JOHN'S RIVER ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Howard McNeal
Route 2 Box 685

Lake Butler, FL 32054

904- 496- 1873

Blackwelder Memorial FWB Church

PO Box 129
Worthington Springs, FL. 32697
904- 496- 1873

Faith Chapel FWB Church
635 Lee Road
Jacksonville, FL. 32225
904-725- 4466

First FWB Church
2210 NE 24th Street
Ocala, FL. 32670
352-732-5628

Harmony FWB Church
Route 4 Box 2968
Lake Butler, FL 32054
904-496-3553

Grace FWB Church
557 Madison Avenue
Orange Park, F1 32065
904-272-1170

Immanuel FWB Church
10561 Villanova Road
Jacksonville, FI. 32218

Suwannee Springs FWB Church
Route 1 U.S. 129 N

Live Oak, FL 32060
504-362-3589
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Clerk: Brenda Capps

635 Lee Road
Jacksonville, FLL 32225
904- 724-3364  _
850 - Q¢ 7
Rev. Howard McNeal

Route 2 Box 685
Lake Butler,FL. 32054
904-496-1873

Rev. Odis Whitehead

14349 Yellow Bluff Road
Jacksonville, FLL 32226
904-696- 9061

Rev. James Butcher
1209 NE 21st Street
Ocala, FL 34470
352-732-8922

Rey. Percy Cunningham

Route 2 Box 416
Lake Butler, FL 32054
904-496-3553

Rev. Ronnie Fowler

510 Norton Avenue
Orange Park, FL. 32065
004-272-2033

Rev. Leroy Cutler

10561 Villanova Road
Jacksonville, FL. 32218
904-757-0913

Rev. Sid Baker

PO Box 1524
Live Oak, FL 32060
904-364-1427




Wesconnett FWB Church

6007 Seaboard Avenue
Jacksonville, FI. 32244
904-771-0360 |

Rev. Michael Akers
5449 Amazon Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32205
904-353-6345

Rev. Bobby Clyatt
Rt. 2 Box 422 C

Lake Butler, FL 32054
904-496-1218

Pastor Unknown

OTHER MINISTERS

Rev. Tommy Capps
635 Lee Road
Jacksonville, FL 32225
904-724-3364

William Whipple
P.O. Box 9117

Ocala, FL 34479
352-629-1165

HISPANIC ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Otoniel Bermudez

1202 E. 5 Avenue
Hialeah, FLL 33010
305-888-9168

Cedars of Lebanon FWB Church

809 E 23 Street
Hialeah, FLL 33013
305-835-6631

Ebenezer FWB Church
4111 SW 4th Street
Miami, FL. 33134
305-443- 1992

First FWB Church
26 East 7 Street
Hialeah, FLL 33010
305-885-4860

Renacer FWB Church
349 S.W. 12th Street
Miami, FL 33130
305-858-1189

Clerk: Miguel Mesa

10530 SW 27th Street
Miami, FL. 33165
305-559-9063

Rev. Otoniel Bermudez

1202 E. 5 Avenue
Hialeah, FI. 33010
305-888-9168

Benito Rodriguez

4236 SW 4th Street
Miami, FL 33134
305-446- 9947

Reyv. Israel Suarez
18 East 7 Street
Hialeah, FL 33010
305 - 885- 4860

Rev. Jose Rodriguez

30 N.W. 87 Ave. C-105
Miami, FLL 33172

305- 551- 6543




Encuentro Con Dios
19423 SW 1114 Place

Miami, FL 33157

Rev. Omar Alfaro
19423 SW 1114 Place
Miami, FL. 33157

305-232-5267

INDIAN RIVER ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Randy Bryant
2156 54th Avenue

Vero Beach, FLL 32966
561-567-1956

New Hope Fellowship
417 Pineda Streeet
Cocoa, FLL 32922
321-632-1911

First FWB Church
938 Lytton Road
Melbourne, FL. 32935
321-254-7282

First FWB Church
Box 72 |
Scottsmoor, FL. 32775
407-268-4787

First FWB Church

5311 Barna Avenue, PO Box 814
Titusville, FL. 32780
321-269-4033

Ryanwood Fellowship FWB Curch
2196 54th Avenue

Vero Beach, FLL 32966
561-567-1956

Crinity FWB Mission
1840 N.E. 39th Boulevard
Jkeechobee, FLL 34972
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Clerk: Diana Bryant

2156 54th Avenue
Vero Beach, FL. 32966
561-567-1956

Rev. Jim Christian

1502 Cambridge Drive
Cocoa, FL. 32922
321-636-3244

Charlie Charles

2681 Sadler Lane
Melbourne, FL
321-254-6705

Rev. Edward Maynard

5800 Travis Ave.
Scottsmoor, FL 32775
407-264-0213

Rev. Emil Allen

1335 Montego Street
Titusville, FL. 32780
321-267-7053

Rev. Randy Bryant

2156 54th Avenue
Vero Beach, FL. 32966
561-567-1956

Rev. Thomas Dees

1854 N.E. 54 Trail
Okeechobee, F1 34972
813-763-4962




First FWB Church of Palm Bay

7455 Babcock Street
Palm Bay , FL. 32905

First FWB Church

114 Derby Avenue
Auburndale, FI. 33823
941-967-1275

Smyrna FWB Church
847 Turnbull Street

New Smyrna Bch, FL. 32168

904- 428- 4741

Faith FWB Church

15180 Old Cheny Hwy.

Orlando, FL. 32828

Robert Allen

3705 Grandperin
Scottsmoor,FL 32775
407-269-7211

David R. Jackson

981 Sabal Grove Drive
Rockledge, FL. 32955
321-632-7378

Rev. Benny Gates

432 Eagle Dr.
Satellite Bch. ,FL 32937
321-777-7435

Rev. Ron Hunter

201 Keystone Road
Auburndale, FL. 33823
941-967-4736

Rev. Mike Welsh

847 Turnbull Street |
New Smyrna Bch., FL. 32168

Russell McCoy

15180 Old Cheny Hwy
Orlando, FI. 32828
407-568-6742

OTHER MINISTERS

Richard Foley
PO Box 636

- Mims, FL. 32754

407-267-8454

Jim Foster

4785 Tuscarora Road
Titusville, FL. 32780
321-267-5927
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Robert Thompson
1398 Cindy Circle
Palm Bay, FL |
321- 676-5591

Roy Ballew

870 Edgewood Rd.
Titusville, FLL 32780
321-269-1518



SALEM ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Ronald Burger
2396 Martin Road
Marianna, FL 32448
850-482-4157

Christian Home FWB Church

Route 2 Box 864
Blountstown, FL. 32424
850-674-5194

Cottondale FWB Church
PO Box 386
Cottondale, F1 32431
850 - 352- 2636

Damascus FWB Church
3700 Kynesville Road
Marianna, FL. 32448
$50-482-5878

Hickory Grove FWB Church

c¢/o Mildred Ditty
5519 Gemstone Road
Bascom, FL. 32423

Holly Grove FWB Church
2699 Hwy 73 South
Mananna, FL 32446
850-482-7390

Lovewood FWB Church
1545 Lovewood Road
Cottondale, FL 32431
350-638-1024

Malone FWB Church
20 Box 385

Malone, FL 32445
350-569-2786
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Clerk: Myra Hill

2324 MyWay Farm Road
Marianna, FL. 32448
850-482-8636

Rev. David Womack

Route 2 Box 844
Blountwtown, FL. 32424
850-674-4907

Pastor Unknown

Rev. Ron Burger

2396 Martin Road
Marianna, FLL 32448
850-482-4157

Rev. Wavne Hartzog
895 Brickyard Road
Chipley, FL 32428
850-638-0706

Rev. Glen Watson

- 2928 Wildwood Circle

Marnanna, FL 32448
850-482-5514

Rev. Henry Matthews
1175 Falling Waters Rd.
Chipley, FL. 32428
850-638-0150

Rev.James Deese
Route 6 Box 182-D
Dothan, AL 36302
334- 983 - 5143




Marvin Chapel FWB Church

4885 Magnolia Road
Marianna, FLL 32446
850-482-5375

New Hope FWB Church

3028 Paront Rd.
Grand Ridge, FL. 32442

Salem FWB Church
PO Box 68

Alford, FL. 32420
850-579-4194

Sneads FWB Church
7970 Davis Street
Sneads, FL 32460
850 - 593-6360

Traveler's Rest FWB Church

Rt.1 Box 123
Clarksville, FL 32430
850-674-5761

James Pelt -

Rt 1 Box611A
Blountstown, FL 32424
850-674-8495 |
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Rev. Ryan McDougald
4885 Magnolia Road
Marianna, FL. 32446
850-482-7111

Rev. Stephen Hutchinson

1394 Carmichael Dr.

Chipley, FL 32428
850-636-7099

Rev. Donnie Hussey
4504 Magnolia Rd.
Maranna, FL. 32448
850-526- 1951

Rev. James Bradley
2080 Tanna Avenue
Sneads, FL 32460
850 -593-6360

Rev. D. Van Washington
Route 1 Box 123 |
Clarksville, FL 32430
850-674-5761

OTHER MINISTERS

Rev.Arnold Woodlief -
4320 Deering Street
Marianna, FL. 32446
850-482-4659



SOUTH FLORIDA ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Lonnie Buser
5070 Pat Place

West Palm Beach , FL. 33415

561-640-5968

First FWB Church
P.O. Box 64

Deerfield Beach, FL 33443-0064

954-421-2530

West Palm Beach FWB Church

1065 Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FLL 33415
561-478-3534

Calvary Chapel FWB Church

8530 Stirling Road
Hollywood, FL. 33024
954-432-2550

Ebenezer FWB Church
PO Box 64
Deerfield Beach, FL 33443

Clerk: Mary Pinkerman
PO Box 4117

Lantana, FLL. 33465
561-471-3123

Rev. Bret Lovitz

1417 SE 3rd Terrace
Deerficld Beach, FL. 33441
054-418-0762

Rev. Lonnie Buser

5070 Pat Place

West Palm Beach, FLL 33407
561-640-5968

Rev. David Thomas
8532 Stirling Rd.
Hollywood, FL 33024
954- 432- 3703

Rev. Jean Guerrier
PO Box 2132 |
Delray Beach, FL. 33444

954-2778-7853

OTHER MINISTERS

Kelvin Baker
2420 SW 82nd Terr
Miramar, FL. 33025
054-450-0498

WEST FLORIDA ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Kevin Flannagin
5410 Hwy 99N.
Bratt, FL. 32535
850-327-6460

Beulah FWB Church
7561 Mobile Hwy
Pensacola, F1 32526
850-944-0408 |

Clerk: Pam Flannagin
5410 Hwy 99 N.
Bratt, FL 32535
850-327-6460

Rev. David Baker
7561 Mobile Hwy
Pensacola, FL. 32526
850-944-8230




Christian Home FWB Church

Pine Barren Road
McDavid, FL. 32568
850-327-4730

First FWB Church
412 Wiggins Avenue
Pensacola, FLL 32505
850-433-7321

Shiloh FWB Church
5410 Hwy 99

Bratt, FL. 32535
850-327-6460

John Fillingin

3121 N. Pine Barren Road

McDavid, FL. 32568
850-327-4730

Matt Cofley

7002 Belgium Circle
Pensacola, FL 32526
850- 941-1377

Kevin Flannagin
5410 Hwy 99
Bratt, FL. 32535
850-327-6460

Soul's Harbor FWB Church Pastor Unknown
527 East Ten Mile Road
Pensacola, FLL 32514
850-478-3585
OTHER MINISTERS

Rev. Floyd Coleman
6900 N. Hwy 99
Bratt, FLL 32535
850-327-6183

Rev. L.V. Pinson
3015 Boulder

Pensacola, FLL 32526
850- 944-5092

Rev. R.C. Wiggins
7601 Raines Road
Century, FL. 32535
850-256-3760

WEST FLORIDA LIBERTY ASSOCIATION

Moderator: Danny Conn
1886 Pleasant Hill Road
Bonifay, FL. 32425
850-535- 2851

Abigail FWB Church
P.O. Box 927
Vernon, F1 32462

Clerk: Diane Conn
1886 Pleasant Hill Road
Bonifay, FL. 32425
850-535-2851

Rev. Victor Seder

2893 Dawkins Street
Vernon, FL 32462
850- 535-0240



Piney Grove FWB Church
1783 Pincy Grove Rd.
Chipley , FL. 32428
850-638-7064

Panama City FWB Church
305 Airport Drive
Panama City, FL 32405
850-785-0302

First FWB Church of Chipley

1387 South Boulevard
Chipley, FL. 32428
850-638-0598

Pleasant Hill FWB Church
1900 Pleasant Hill Road
Bonifay, FL. 32425
50-535-2851

St. John's FWB Church
Route 1 Box 149
Bonifay, FL. 32425

850-547-3337

Rev. Frank Willis
3067 Main Street
Vernon, FL. 32462
850-535-2894

Rev. John Holland
Rt. 4 Box 17
Bonifay, FL. 32425
850-547 - 3082

Rev. Jerry Whitworth
1863 Duncan Community Rd
Chipley, FL. 32428
850-638-1904

Rev. Jack Cowart
106 S. Jan Drive
Callaway, FL. 32404
850-763-2321

Rev. David Williford

1389 West Forest Avenue
Chipley, FL. 32428
850-638-0046

Rev. Danny Conn

1886 Pleasant Hill Road
Bonifay, FL 32425
850-535-2851

Rev. Frank Willis (Intrim)
3067 Main Street
Vernon, FL 32404

850-535-2894

OTHER MINISTERS

Rev. Wayne Hartzog
895 Brickyard Road
Chipley, FL 32428
850-638-0706

Joel Glenn

150 Lake Holly Circle
Defumak Springs, FL 32433
850-951-0087

Allan Austin

3464 Union Hill Road
Bonifay, FL 32425
850-535-4614

**Current e-mail addresses available at http://www.fwbfsa.org**
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